[ SR e ee——




The Men’s Campus

O N NN

- Old Centre
Old Main

Young Science Hall

Carnegie Library

Alumni Memorial Gymnasium
Breckinridge Hall

Wiseman Hall

Hillcrest

Craik House

Hangout

Farris Stadium & Cheek Field
Men’s Tennis Courts
Centreville



ol i o

SR A

Morgan Hall
Caldwell Hall
Acheson Hall

Weisiger Memorial
Fine Arts Building

Women's Gymnasium
Evans House

Women'’s Tennis Courts
Women’'s Athletic Field

The Women’s
Campus







| centre
college

in the year

olde centre




...on the
campus

Above and right: “Of course it'll get
here. You know that new bus.”

Below: ““These new table tops affect my bridge game.”




Above: Olde Main

Below: “Darn those ‘bugs.’ It just isn’t fairl”




Above: Bridge, bridge, bridge. Morning, noon, and night.”

Left: “C’'mon, Bill. We made a date for seven; we’ve gotta pick them
by nine!”

ing zippers.”



Right: “Let's get this game roll-
ing . . . at least by dawn.”

Above: "“O.K., Margaret, this is the ‘price
for pinning’ you must pay.”

Above: “‘That's sweet, but | wish Mr.
Carter would blow his whistle.”

Right: And then there are some . . .




Right: “Hey Tom, | thought Mr.
Kellam said landscapes, not car-
toons.”

... during
studies

Left: “Now men, this is the way the situation looks to
me.”

Below: The results of solitary study can be amazing!




There are days for everything, and days
for everyone.



Olde Centre 1960

CENTRE COLLEGE DANVILLE, KENTUCKY

Dear Students,

This year a Miss Centre Colonel Contest has
been introduced on the campus. We hope this
contest will become an integral part of the
Centre yearbook.

Five nominees were chosen by a committee
composed of the six fraternity presidents and
the women's class presidents.

Basis for selection were in this order:
general school spirit, activities, personality,
and appearance.

We were proud that five outstanding senior
girls were nominated. These were Miss Frances
Lambert, Miss Trecia Roberts, Miss Marian Strange,
Miss Sue Treadway, and Mrs. Donna White. A
queen and two attendants were chosen by a campus-
wide election.

The results can be seen on the following
pages.

Sincerely,
Peggy Craig, Hugh Hines

(Contest Managers)

Miss Centre Colonel of 1959
Donna White







Miss Colonel

Is active ...

Above: Marian, Miss Colonel candidate, Mary Jo, and
Donna work as S.N.E.A. officers.

Above: Bud and the Spragens talk with Donna at
reception.

Above: Handy at home with coffee for
Bud.

Below: The Honor Council gets together.

Above: The sweetheart of Beta
and Bud.

Left: Centre’s Mt. Laurel Rep.

10




as are her
attendants

Above: Sue admires the mirror
version before making annual
picture.

Right: Fran, Centre’s musical mis-
tress, rehearses nightly.

Above: Co-captain, Frances, and cheer-
leader, Sue, look over awards to be
given.

Right: Fran, S.F.C. Social Chairman, mak-
ing plans with a few of her committee.

Below: Trecia, Miss Colonel candidate, Frances, and Sue Below: Sponsor Sue plays a little Bridge with some of
meet for C.C.A. her Frosh.




Colonel




a

S’
.

§4‘

S‘:\










Dedicated to you...

Jack Kellam, B.A., University of Texas; M.A., Columbia
University; MFA., State University of
lowa.

for loyalty, guidance, and a job well done above and
beyond the call of duty.

Our sincere appreciation,
the Annual Staff in behalf of the students

STUDENT
RRT
EXHIBIT




Thomas A. Spragens, President of the
College

A. B., University of Kentucky; LL.D., West-
minster College (Craik House).

Frank H. Heck, Dean of the College
B.A., Lawrence College; Ph.D., Uni-
versity of Minnesota (Wiseman Hall).

The Administration

Mary Smeeny, Dean of Women Leroy W. Ullrich, Dean of Students
B.A., Sophie Newcomb; M.A., Columbia University; - B.S., M.S., Ph.D., University of Wisconsin (Breckin-
Ph.D., University of North Carolina (Evans House). ridge Hall).



John David Walker, (Instructor in Engish)
A.B., Abilene Christian College; M.A.,
University of Texas. Paul L. Cantrell, (As-
sistant Professor of English) A.B., AM.,,
Vanderbilt  University. Sabra Barbour,
(Librarian) A.B., Randolph-Macon College;
M.S. in LS., University of Kentucky.
Charles T. Hazelrigg, (Professor of Eng-
lish) A.B., Centre College; A.M., Ph.D.,
Yale University.

Robert Bryant, (Associate Professor of
*Philosophy and Religion) B.A., William
and Mary; B.D., Ph.D., Yale University.
Hornell Hart, (Professor of Sociology)
A.B., Oberlin College; M.A., University of
Wisconsin; Ph.D., State University of
lowa. Gordon C. Windsor, (Assistant Pro-
fessor of Religion and Psychology) B.S.,
University of Washington; B.D., S.T.M.,
San Francisco Theological Seminary. Bruce
D. Compton, absent (Associate Professor
of Philosophy and Religion) B.A., M.A.,
University of Pennsylvania; B.Th., Prince-
ton Theological Seminary.

18

Faculty

Seoung Lee Chun Wilson, (Instructor in
Music) B. Mus., University of Louisville;
M. Mus., Southern Methodist University.
Ruby M. Cheek, (Instructor in Music) A.B.,
Centre College. Dwight Steere, (Prof. of
Music) A.B., M.A., University of Michigan.
West T. Hill, (Associate Prof., Dramatic
Art) A.B., Georgetown College; A.M.,
Columbia University; Ph.D., Stater Uni-
versity of lowa. Arthur Dondero—absent—
(Instructor in Music).




Blanche C. Hodgkins, (Assistant Prof. of
French) A.B., M.A., Cornell College. J.
Proctor Knott, (Prof. of French) A.B.,
A.M., Princeton University; Ph.D., Uni-
versity of Wisconsin. Alden G. Vaughn,
(Prof. of Ancient Languages and Hu-
manities) A.B., Dartmouth College; A.M.,
Ph.D., University of Pennsylvania. Emma
M. Holdren, absent (Associate Prof. of
Spanish) A.B., Miami University; M.A.,
Ph.D., University of Michigan.

Max Cavnes, (Assistant Prof. of History and Faculty Resi-
dent of Breck Hall) B.A.,, M.A., Ph.D., Indiana University;
B.D., Yale University. Lawrence E. Noble, Jr., - (Assistant
Prof. of History and Government) B.A., University of
Mississippi; M.A., Ph.D., Duke University. Emily D. Reeves,

(Assistant Professor of Education) A.B., M.A., University
of Kentucky. Mary E. Vestermark, (Assistant Professor of
Psychology and Education) A.B., Oberlin College; M.A.,
Stetson University. Carl E. Misch, (Professor of History
and German) Ph.D., University of Munich.

Charles F. Conklin, (Associate Professor
of Economics and Business Administration)
A.B., Waynesburg College; M.A., Ph.D.,
Univ. of Pittsburgh. Elizabeth P. Ullrich,
(Instructor in Secretarial Training) B.A.,
Coe College. John J. Steiger, (Superin-
tendent of Buildings and Grounds).
Clarence E. Heffelfinger, (Associate Prof.
of Economics and Business Administration)
A.B., Litt.D., Ursinus College; M.S.,
Columbia University.

19



Earland Ritchie, (Professor of Physics)
B.S., Ball State Teachers College; M.S.,
Columbia University; Ph.D., Indiana Uni-
versity. Roy Ellis, (Assistant Professor of
Physics) B.S., Western Kentucky State
College; A.M., Indiana University; Ph.D.,
Texas A. and M. Frederick W. Loetscher,
Jr., (Associate Professor of Biology) A.B.,
Yale University; Ph.D., Cornell University.
Eugene Wilbur Cook, (Professor of
Biology) A.B., Centre College; A.M., Ph.D.,
Ohio State University.

Faculty

Richard 1. Rush, (Prof. of Chemistry) A.B.,
Ph.D., Johns Hopkins University. Katherine
C. Nichols, (Associate Prof. of Home
Economics) B.S., M.S., University of Ten-
nessee. Wilbur J. Robinson, (Prof. of
Mathematics) A.B., Ohio Wesleyan Uni-
versity; Ph.D., Ohio State University.
Roberta A. Baily, absent, (Instructor in
Home Economics) B.S., University of
Kentucky. John H. Walkup, absent, (Prof.
of Chemistry) A.B., Westminster College;
Ph.D., Wesiern Reserve University.

T. Briscoe Inman, (Assistant Prof. of
Physical Education) A.B., Centre College.
Marcelyn P. Rouse (Instructor in Physical
Education) B.S., University of Missouri;
M.S., Indiana University. Joseph W. Brum-
mett, (Instructor in Physical Education)
A.B., Centre College. Robert N. Cocan-
ougher, (Instructor in Physical Education)
A.B., Centre College.

20




Katherine M. Silcott, (Alumnae Secretary
and Admissions Counselor) A.B., Centre
College. John W. Frazer, (General Secre-
tary) A.B., Centre College. Brice T. Leech,
(Director of Admissions) A.B., Centre
College. Violetta W. Shearer, (Registrar)
A.B., Centre College.

Robert F. Ensminger, (Alumni Secretary
and Director, News Bureau) A.B., Centre
College. Fred E. Arnicar, (Comptroller)
A.B., Centre College. Edward Rall, (Busi-
ness Manager) A.B., Centre College.

Ada Peck, Sigma Chi Housemother; Mayme Amick, Phi Tau
Housemother; Monnie McChord, Beta Housemother Hattie
Adams, Phi Delt Housemother; Evelyn Sims, Women's

Nurse; Mrs. Neal Gorden, Deke Housemother;

Old, Caldwell Hall Housemother;
Acheson Hall Housemother.

Margaret

Virginia
Medaris,










24

Class

Elizabeth Paull Alexander (Biology)

Debate 1. Players 3, 4: Treas. 4. C. C. A. Cabinet
1. C. E. W. Comm. 1. Cento 4. Phi Beta Chi 2, 3, 4.
Class Pres. 4. W. S. C. 4, S. F. C. 3. Carnival
Queen Attendant 4.

C. Douglas Bannester, Jr. (Biology)

Debate 4. I. F. C. 4. Players 2, 3, 4. Plays: Mouse-
trap 3; Pygmalion 4. C. C. A. Cabinet 2. Choir 1.
Annual 2. Sigma Alpha Epsilon 3, 4: Pledge Trainer,
Chronicler 3; Rush Chm., Pres. 4.

William Edward Barrass (English)
Basketball 1, 2. Delta Kappa Epsilon 1, 2, 3, 4:
Treas. 1, 2; V. Pres. 4.

Barbara Lynn Allen (Home Economics)

Politan 1, 2, 3, 4. S. N. E. A. 3, 4. Players 1.
Plays: Our Town 1. Annual 2, 3. Chain Club 1, 2,
3, 4. Dean’s List 4.

Susan Smith Ball (Psychology)
Forum 2, 3, 4: Sec. & Treas. 4. Players 1, 2, 3, 4.
Cento 3, 4. Dean’s List 2, 3. Cum Laude.

William Clark Billips (Biology)

Sr. Pitkin 4. I. F. C. Sec.-Treas. 4. Sharit 4. Musical
3, 4. Phi Beta Chi 2, 3, 4: V. Pres. 4. Marshall 3.
Dean’s List 2. Sigma Alpha Epsilon 1, 2, 3, 4:
Pledge Trainer 1; Herald, Chaplain 2; Chronicler 3;
Chaplain, Song Leader, President 4.

Howard Blaut (Business)
Musical 3, 4. “C"” Club 1, 2, 3, 4. Football 1, 2.
Delta Kappa Epsilon 1, 2, 3, 4.

Astride Bisofs (Chemistry)
(Aug. Graduate 3 yrs.) Politan 1, 2, 3, 4: Sec. 3.
Phi Beta Chi 2, 3. W. A. A. 1. Alumni Scholarship.



of 1959

Roger T. Cook (Chemistry and Biology)

Sr. Pitkin 4. I. F. C. Pres. 3. Musical 4. Phi Beta
Chi 2, 3, 4. S. F. C. 3, 4. Sigma Alpha Epsilon 1,
2, 3, 4: Sec., Warden 2; Rush Chm. 3; V. Pres.
3, 4.

Young Ok Choi (Christian Education)
Dean’s List 3. Trustee Scholarship.

Mary Ruth Cowden (Art)
W. A. A. 4. Musical 3, 4. Choir 2. Cento 4. Dean’s
List 4. Homecoming Attendant 4.

George Charles Covington (Economics)

Otero 2. Accounting Club 4. Cento 4. “C"” Club
1, 2, 3, 4. Football 1, 3. Golf 1. Delta Kappa
Epsilon 1, 2, 3, 4: V. Pres. 4.

William Barry Dixon (English)

Sr. Pitkin 3, 4: Sec.-Treas. 4. |I. F. C, 3, 4. Annual
Co-Editor 3. O. D. K. 4. S. F. C. 3. Comm. on
Drinking Chm. 4. Phi Delta Theta Pres. (Two Se-
mesters) 4.

Janet Lou Craig (Sociology)
W. A. A. Sec. 4. Cento 4. C. E. W. Comm. 4.

Judith Estelle Cramer (Psychology)

C. C. A. Cabinet 4. C. E. W. Comm. 4. Annual 2, 3.
YeRound Table 4. Sponsor 3. Marshall 3. Dean’s
List 1, 2, 3, 4. Cum Laude.

George John Ellis, 11l (Chemistry and Biology)
Cento 4. Obiter Scripta 3, 4. Phi Beta Chi 2, 3, 4:
Pres. 4. O. D. K. 3, 4. Ye Round Table 3, 4: Sec.-
Treas. 4. Who's Who 4. Marshall 3. Dean’s List
1, 2, 3, 4. Beta Theta Pi 1, 2, 3, 4: Scholarship
Chm. 1, 2, 3; Alumni Sec. 2, 3; Pres. 3, 4. Scholar-
ship; Centre Honor, Cheek Memorial, Freshman
Chemistry Award. Magna Cum Laude.

25



26

Class

Mary Alice Cunningham (French)

S. N. E. A. 3. Jr. Pitkin 1, 2. Musical 3. Choir 1,
2, 3. Tudor Singers 2, 3. Marshall 3. Dean’s List 1,
2, 3, 4. Mystic Chapman Music Award 2. Student
Organists’ Guild 2: Sec.-Treas. 3. Centre Singers 1.

John Preston English (Business)
Sharit 2. Cento 3. “C” Club 1, 2, 3, 4. Tennis 1, 2,
3, 4: Capt. 3. Beta Theta Pi 1, 2, 3, 4.

Felix Preston Farmer (Economics)
S. F. C. 4. Phi Kappa Tau 2, 3: Soc. Chm. 2; Rush
Chm. 3. Sigma Chi (Soc. Member) 4.

Joan Willard Ditto (Dramatic Art)

Debate 4. S. N. E. A. 4. W. A. A. 1, 2, 3: V. Pres.
3; Treas. 4. Jr. Pitkin 1, 2. Players 1, 2, 3, 4: Sec.
3; Pres. 4. Plays: Blythe Spirit 1; Anastasia, Mac-
Beth 2; Medea, One Act 3; Come Back Little Sheba,
Pygmalion 4. C. E. W. Comm. 4. Musical 3. Ye
Round Table 3, 4: Pres. 4. Who's Who 4. Marshall
3. Pres. Morgan Hall 4. W. S. C. 4. Dean’s List 1,
2, 3, 4. Magna Cum Laude.

Susan Edwards (English)

(Aug. Graduate 3 yrs.) Players 1, 2, 3. Sharit 1, 2.
Musical 2, 3. Annual 3. Cento 1, 2, 3. Chain Club
1, 2, 3. Dean’s List 1, 2, 3. Ye Round Table 3.
Scholarships; National Merit, Centre Honor 1, 2, 3.

David Grissom (English)

(Senior Yr. in Absentia Law School) Otero 2. I. F. C.
2, 3. “C"” Club 1, 2, 3, 4. O. D. K. 3. Marshall 3.
Dean’s List 2, 3. Football 1. Track 1, 2, 3. Delta
Kappa Epsilon 1, 2, 3, 4: Corres. Sec. 2.

Carroll Cushman Gibbs (Psychology)
(Aug. Graduate) Forum 1. Politan 1, 2, 3, 4. Players
4. Choir 1, 2, 3. Annual 2.

Bennie Taylor Feese (Chemistry)

Debate 2. Jr. Pitkin 1, 2: V. Pres. 2. C. C. A.
Cabinet 2, 3, 4. Cento Editor 3. Phi Beta Chi 3, 4.
O. D. K. 3, 4. Ye Round Table 3, 4: V. Pres. 4.
Who's Who 4. Marshall 3. Dean’s List 1, 2, 3, 4. Beta
Theta Pi 1, 2, 3, 4: Treas. 2, 3. Magna Cum Laude.

Henry Sweets Faurest, Jr. (English)

(Picture Not Available) Annual 3. Cento 3. Obiter
Scripta 4. Phi Beta Chi 3. Marshall 3. Dean’s List
1, 2, 4. Basketball 2. Golf 1. Beta Theta Pi 1, 2,
3, 4: Sec. 2; Pres. 3; House Mgr. 4.



of 1959

John Wilson Fish (English)

Debate 1, 2. Jr. Pitkin 1, 2: Pres. 2. I. F. C. 3.
C. C. A. Cabinet 1, 2, 3, 4: Prog. Chm. 3. C. E. W.
Comm. Chm. 2. Sharit 2. Cento 3, 4: Editor 4.
O. D. K. 3, 4: Pres. 4. Who's Who 4. S. F. C. 2.
Dean’s List 3. Football 1. Valentine Attendant 3
Beta Theta Pi 1, 2, 3, 4: Corres. Sec. 2; Rec. Sec. 3
|Sgt.-at-Arms 4.

Elizabeth Ann Hall (English)

Jr. Pitkin 1, 2. Sr. Pitkin 3, 4: Prog. Chm. 4.
C. C. A. Cabinet 2, 3: Sec. 3. Musical 3. Class V.
Pres. 1. Pres. East Hall 3. Sponsor 3. W. S. C. 3
Attendant: Gardenia 1, Mt. Laurel 3, Homecoming 4

Jean Strauter Harney (Elementary Education)

S. N. E. A, 1, 2, 3, 4 2nd V. Pres. 4. Honor
Council 1. Choir 1, 3. Musical 3, 4. Sponsor 3.
S. F. C. 2. Centre Singers 1.

Robert Hope Hankla (Physics)

Jr. Pitkin 1, 2: Treas. 2. C. C. A. Cabinet 1, 2, 3, 4:
Treas. 4. Phi Beta Chi 2, 3, 4. O. D. K. 4. Marshall
3. Dean’s List 1, 2, 3, 4. Beta Theta Pi 1, 2, 3, 4:
Rec. Sec. 4.

James Preston Jewell, Jr. (Biology)
Sr. Pitkin 3, 4. “C" Club 1. Football 1. Phi Delta
Theta 1, 2, 3, 4: Warden 3; V. Pres. 4.

Jane Humphries (History)

S. N. E. A. 3, 4. W. A. A. 4. Players 4. Choir 1.
Cento 4. Dean’s List 2, 3. Little Sisters of Minerva
4. Attendant: Homecoming 4, Esquire Queen 4.

Jeralyn Clare Jones (Biology)

W. A. A. 2, 3, 4: V. Pres. 4. Jr. Pitkin 1, 2. Honor
Council 4. Players 4. Plays: Pygmalion 4. C. C. A.
‘Cabinet 2. C. E. W. Comm. 3. Musical 3. Choir 1,
2, 4. Cento 4. Phi Beta Chi 3, 4: Sec.-Treas. 4.
Dean’s List 2, 3. Henry Barrett Boyle Latin Prize 2.
Pro Arte Musica 1, 2. Little Sisters of Minerva 4.

William Wallace Kazee (Business)

“C"” Club 1, 2, 3, 4: V. Pres. 4. Class Pres. 1.
Dean’s List 2. Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4: Capt. 4.
K. I. A. C. All Conference 1, 2, 3, 4. Baseball 3, 4.
Phi Delta Theta 1, 2, 3, 4: Warden 4. Alumni
Scholarship. Carnival King 4.

27




Class

Anne Kavanaugh (Elementary Education)

Politan 1, 2, 3, 4. S. N. E. A. 1, 2, 3, 4. W. A. A.
2, 3. Sr. Piktin 4. C. E. W. Comm. 4. Sharit 1, 2,
3, 4. Choir 1. Cento 4. Marshall 3. S. F. C. Social
Chm. 3. Dean’s List 1, 2, 3, 4. Valentine Queen 3.
S. A. E. Sweetheart 4. A. A. W. W. Scholarship 1,
2, 3, 4. Littie Sisters of Minerva 4.

John Harold Kuhnle (English)
Sr. Pitkin 3, 4. Sharit 2, 3. Musical 3, 4. Cento 3,
4. Obiter Scripta 2, 3, 4. Who's Who 4. Delta
Kappa Epsilon 1, 2, 3, 4: Soc. Chm. 2; Sec. 3;
Pres. 4. Alumni Scholarship.

Virgil Lanham (Accounting)
Players 1. Phi Delta Theta 1, 2, 3, 4.

Alice Clair Kimbler (Physics)

Debate 1, 2. Jr. Pitkin 2. Honor Council 2, 4.
C. C. A. Cabinet 1, 2. C. E. W. Comm. 3. Chain
Club 1, 2, 3, 4. Phi Beta Chi 3, 4. Who's Who 4.
Marshall 3. W. S. C. 3, 4: Treas. 3; Pres. 4. Dean'’s
List 1, 3, 4. William Ernst Memorial Prize 1. John
W. Redd English Prize 1. Amanda O. Rodes Alum-
nas Prize 3. Chm. Student Judiciary Comm. 4.

Frances Elliott Lambert (Dramatic Art)

(3 yr. Graduate) Jr. Pitkin 1, 2: Pres. 2. Sr. Pitkin
3. Players 1, 2, 3. Plays: Anastasia, MacBeth 1;
You Can’t Take It With You 3. C. C. A. Cabinet
2, 3: V. Pres. 3. C. E. W. Comm. 2. Musical Chore-
ographer Director 2, 3. Choir 1. Annual 1, 2: Editor
3. Cento 2. Chain Club 1, 2, 3: Pres. 3. Phi Beta
Chi 2, 3. Who's Who 3. S. F. C. Soc. Chm. 3.
Cheerleader 1, 2, 3: Co-Capt. 3. Dean’s List 3. At-
tendant: Esquire Queen 3, Miss Colonel 3.

David Marshall Long (Business)

Jr. Pitkin 1, 2. Sr. Pitkin 3, 4. |I. F. C. 4. Annual
Sports Editor 3. Cento 1. Dean’s List 2. Phi Delta
Theta 1, 2, 3, 4: Treas. 4.

Donald S. Major (Business)
I. F. C. 3. C. C. A. Cabinet 1. Phi Kappa Tau 1,
2, 3: Soc. Chm. 1, 2; Rush Chm. 2; Pres. 3.

Mary Terry Leech (Biology)

Forum 1. Chain Club 1, 2, 3, 4. Phi Beta Chi 2,
3, 4. Who's Who 4. Sponsor 3. Marshall 3. Class
Pres. 2. Pres. West Hall 3. W. S. C. 2, 3. S. F. C.
1. Dean’s List 1, 2, 3. Attendant: Homecoming 4.
Beta Theta Pi Sweetheart 3. Alumna Association
Prize 2.



of 1959

Wilis Payne McKee, Jr. (Chemistry)

(Senior Yr. in Absentia Med. School) Players 3.
C. E. W. Comm. 3. Musical 2, 3. Annual 2. Cento
3. Obiter Scripta 3. Phi Beta Chi 2, 3. O. D. K. 3.
Ye Round Table 3. Dean’s List 1, 2, 3. Phi Delta
Theta 1, 2, 3, 4.

Elizabeth Lindenberger (English)
Sr. Pitkin 3, 4. Annual 2, 3. Obiter Scripta 3, 4.
Dean’s List 2, 3, 4. Cum Laude.

Elizabeth Myers, (English)

Politan 1, 2, 3, 4: V. Pres. 3, 4. S. N. E. A. 3, 4.
W. A. A. 1, 2, 3, 4. Jr. Pitkin 1, 2. Sr. Pitkin 3, 4:
Pres. 4. C. C. A. Cabinet 4. Marshall 3. W. S. C.
Sec. 4. Dean’s List 1, 2, 3, 4. Sigma Alpha Epsilon
Sweetheart 3. Little Sisters of Minerva 4.

J. Shelton Meredith, Jr. (History)
I. F. C. 3, 4. Cento 3. Beth Theta Pit, 1, 2, 3, 4.

James Thomas Morris (Economics)

“C" Club 1, 2, 3, 4: Pres. 4. Football 1, 2, 3, 4:
Co-Capt. 4. Delta Kappa Epsilon 1, 2, 3, 4: Pledge
Trainer 2; Sec. 3; Sgt.-at-Arms 4. .

Maryanne Nuttall (Biology)

Players 3, 4. Plays: Medea, One Act 3; You Can’t
Take It With You 4. C. E. W. Comm. 4. Obiter
Scripta 4. Phi Beta Chi 2, 3, 4. Dean’s List 1, 3, 4.

Elizaketh Sue Ploetz (Psychology and Religion)
Sr. Pitkin 3, 4. W. H. C. 3. Sponsor 3. Dean’s List 3.

Wendell D. Nash (Business)
Accounting Club 4.

29



30

Class

Trecia Roberts (English)
Sr. Pitkin 3, 4. C. C. A. Cabinet Pres. 4. Sharit 3.
Obiter Scripta 3, 4. W. S. C. 4.

James Garrett Noonan, Il (Business)
Beta Theta Pi 1, 2, 3, 4.

David Fredrick Ray (Business)

Musical 3, 4. “C” Club 1, 2, 3, 4. Dean’s List 4.
Football 1, 2, 3, 4: Co-Capt. 4. Tennis 3, 4. Track
1, 2. Delta Kappa Epsilon 1, 2, 3, 4: Soc. Chm. 2;
Pledge Trainer 3; Chaplain 4. Robert Kinnaird
Memorial Award, Alumni Scholarship.

Marlene Ann Jones (English and Business)

Otero 2. Debate 2, 3, 4: Pres. 4. Forum 3, 4.
W. A. A. 1, 2, 3: Pres. 3. Sr. Pitkin 4. C. C. A.
Cabinet 4. C. E. W. Comm. Chm. 4. Cento 2. Who's
‘Who 4. Class Pres. 1. W. S. C. 1, 3. S. F. C. Sec.
3. Dean’s List 1, 2, 3, 4. Louisville Alumni Scholar-
ship, Rotary International Fellowship to India.

Julie Thorn (Psychology)

W. A. A. 2, 3, 4: V. Pres. 3; Pres. 4. W. H. C. 3.
Musical 3, 4. Cento 3. W. S. C. 3, 4; Sec. 3. Dean’s
List 3. Attendant: Mt. Laurel 3, Homecoming 4.
Carnival Queen 4.

Joseph R. Rimstidt, Jr. (Chemistry)
C. C. A. Cabinet 2. Phi Beta Chi 2, 3, 4. Phi
Delta Theta 1, 2, 3, 4.

Marion White Strange (Elementary Education)
S. N. E. A. 1, 2, 3, 4 V. Pres. 2; Pres. 3, 4. Jr.
Pitkin 2. Sr. Pitkin 3, 4. C. C. A. Cabinet Sec. 4.
C. E. W. Comm. 3. Sharit 1. Musical 3, 4. Choir 1,
2, 3. Tudor Singers 2, 3. Dean’s List 1, 2, 3.

Philip Taliaferro (Business)

Sr. Pitkin 4. C. E. W. Comm. 4. Cento Bus. Mgr.
4. O. D. K. 4. Dean’s List 3, 4. Football 2, 3.
Attendant: Valentine 4. Phi Delta Theta 1, 2, 3, 4:
Rush Chm. 2; Pledge Trainer 3.



of 1959

Richard Alexander Shrader (Psychology)

Forum 4. Jr. Pitkin 1, 2. Sr. Pitkin 3, 4. C. C. A.
Cabinet 3. C. E. W. Comm. 4. Sharit 3. S. F. C. 4.
Sigma Chi 1, 2, 3, 4: House Mgr. 2; Sgt.-at-Arms
3; Sec. 4.

Mary Jo Settle (Elementary Education)
S. N. E. A. 3, 4: Treas. 4. Dean’s List 3, 4.

J. Alan Schweitzer (Spanish)

Otero 1, 2, 3, 4: Sec. 2; V. Pres. 3. I. F. C. 3.
Players 1, 2, 3, 4. Plays: Blythe Spirit, Our Town,
Outward Bound 1; Anastasia 2; One Acts 3; Come
Back Little Sheba 4. Pro Arte Musica 1, 2. Dean’s
List 2, 3, 4. Phi Kappa Tau 1, 2, 3, 4: Sec. 2;
V. Pres. 3; Scholarship Chm., House Mgr. 4.

Mary Sue Treadway (Biology)

(3 yr. Graduate) Jr. Pitkin 1, 2. Sr. Pitkin 3. C. C. A.
Cabinet 3. C. E. W. Comm. 2. Musical 2, 3. Annual
Staff 2, 3. Cento 2. Phi Beta Chi 3. Dean’s List 1.
Sponsor 3. Cheerleader 2, 3. Phi Delta Theta Sweet-
heart 3. Attendant: Miss Colonel 3. Homecoming
Queen 3.

Ronald Silverman (Business)
Delta Kappa Epsilon 1, 2, 3, 4.

Sandra Lee Waxler (Home Economics)
Debate 3. Forum 3. Sr. Pitkin 3, 4. Musical 3, 4.
Cento 4. Election Comm. Chm. 3, 4.

James A. Thompson (Business)

Jr. Pitkin 1, 2. I. F. C. 3. Musical 4. Cento 4.
S. F. C. 4. Basketball 2. Golf 2, 3. Valentine King
4. Delta Kappa Epsilon 1, 2, 3, 4: Soc. Chm. 2;
Sec. 3; Pres. 4.

Sally Lee Robinson (Chemistry)

(Aug. Graduate 3 yrs.) Politan 1, 2, 3. Musical 2, 3.
Choir 1. Annual 2. Phi Beta Chi 3. Ye Round Table
3. S. F. C. 3. Dean’s List 1, 2, 3. William Jennings
Price Scholarship.

Jack Turner (History)
“C" Club 1, 2. Football 1, 2. Delta Kappa Epsilon
1; 2, 3,4,

Daniel Lewis Tumey (Chemistry)
Phi Delta Theta 1, 2, 3, 4.

Donna Hall White (Elementary Education)

S. N. E. A. 2, 3, 4: V. Pres. 4. Jr. Pitkin 1, 2: Sec.
2. Sr. Pitkin 4. W. H. C. 1. C. C. A. Cabinet 3.
Sharit 2. Musical 3, 4. Class Secretary 1. Dean’s
List 1, 2, 3, 4. Beta Theta Pi Sweetheart 4. Queen:
Mt. Laurel 3, Miss Colonel 4.

Emery Hardin White, Jr. (English)

Otero 1. Debate 1, 2, 4. Jr. Pitkin 1, 2. Sr. Pitkin
3, 4. C. C. A. Cabinet 2, 3: Treas. 3. Choir 1. Phi
Beta Chi 1, 2. O. D. K. 3, 4. Who's Who 4.
Marshall 3. S. F. C. 1, 3, 4: Pres. 4. Dean’s List 1.
Beta Theta Pi 1, 3, 4: Sgt-at-Arms 2; Pledge
Trainer 3; V. Pres. 4. Centre Honor Scholarship 1, 2.

31



1958 Homecoming
Queen

a

Mese Swue Treaduay



Queen’s Attendants

Miss Ann Hall

Miss Terry Leech

Miss Julie Thorn

Miss Jane Humpheries

Miss Mary Ruth Cowden

33



1959 Carnival Queen

|




1959 Carnival King

Miss Betsy Alexander
QUEEN’S ATTENDANT

Mr. Bob Travis
KING’S ATTENDANT

Mr. Bill Kazee

35



Class

Robert William Baxter
Kathryn O’Neal Adams

James Davis Blocksom

Peter Barnes Boyer
Sally Ann Bacon

Kenneth W. Brumback, Jr.

Elizabeth Ann Barbour
William Virgil Chambers

Lois French Battles

James Chester Claypool
Dottye Sue Benkert

John Thomas Daugherty

Mark Nelson Day, Jr.
Adrienne Lenora Best

James Cecil Erwin

36



of 1960

Peter Lamb Fasoldt
Kay Frances Burkhart

Robert Liggett Faulwetter

William Ross McKee
Margaret Ruth Campbell

Ronald Smith Georgehead

Elizabeth Morrow Cooley
James Lucien Gay

Peggy Ann Craig

Roland Nicola Gibbs
Celia Nan Creal

Frank Warren Grawemeyer

Theodore Flint Gray, Jr.
Nancy Lee Dixon

Don Edward Hagan

37




Class
John Dale Helton

Mary Burse Edminston

Hugh Gates Hines, Jr.

George Robert Holeman
Helen McAfee Glore

Thomas F. Holinshead, Jr.

Barbara Sue Hickey
Stephen Terry McMurtry

Helen Ann Houck

Robert Lance Huggins
Donna Earl Kaelin

George Tams Curlin

Bruce Anderson Kolbe
Frances Ream Kitchen

Philippe Lachesnez-Heude

38



of 1960

Sloan Lister
Martha Belle Lock

Thomas H. McGloshen, Jr.

John William McGuire
Judith Passant McMakin

Walter W. Major, Jr.

Mary Jo Morrow
William Patrick Malone

Elizabeth King Patton

Richard William Neiser
Patsy Chandler Prewitt

William Seymour Newsom

Harmon Byron Person
Pamela Reed

John Douglas Philips

39




Class

Thomas Sears Rich
Alice Lynn Robertson

George Rinker

Ronald Francis Simmons
Betty Bean Robinson

Kenneth Stanton Simpson

Sarah Christy Roose
John Peter Smith

Forrest Ann Tudor

John Rood Sturges, Jr.
Katherine W. Williams

William Toy

Robert Samuel Travis
Judy Beth Woodrow

Thomas Henry Turnbull

40



of 1960

James Elbert Vermillion
Deanna Kay Varley

Bobby D. Wallace

Lawrence A. Washington
Raymond Lorenzo Webb

Norman Lee Youtsey

Margaret Ann Menges

Pictures not available: Ed Barass, Don Huber, Keith Myers,
Jeff Loane, Richard Behnke.

41



1959

Representative
to Mt. Laurel
Festival



Candidates for
Representative

Miss Dottye Sue Benkert

Miss Kathy Adams

Miss Peggy Ann Craig

Miss Nancy Dixon

Miss Betsy Myers
(picture not available.)



44

Class

Marilyn Boston Allen
Thomas Stuart Biltz

Linda Ross Bowles

Robert Gordon Bleakley
Barbara Lynn Brockman

Richard Lee Bourn

Marilyn Jo Browning
Lyman Morris Chipman, Jr.

Nancy Ferguson Chapman

Philip Brenton Cocks
Frances Faye Finney

Philip Brooks Coulter



of 1961

Nancy Lee Grubb
Robert Kent Curtis

Patricia Ellen Heinemann

Richard McCullough Dom
Harriet Boyd Hill

Robert Raymond Eveleth

William R. Falkenburg, Jr.
Patricia Ruth Jarvis

Edwin Joseph Golder

Jo Agnes Jones

William Mitchell Hall

Jacqueline Kincheloe



Class

Unshur Higginbotham
Barbara Lee Koehler

Henry Thomas Hurt

Jean Marie Kraft
Robert Wood Kimberlin

Frances Kendall Lowe

Ted Howard Lavit

Betty Ann Marcum

John Frederick Lemon

William Edwin Lewis
Ronnie Lee Galloway

Alastair Lawson MacDonald




of 1961

Rebecca McNeely Myers
Thomas Frederick Manby

Frances Anne O’Connor

Patrick Joseph Martin
Mary Suzanne Owen

Ransin Maryohanna

William Ernest Myers
Norma Lee Ploetner

James Logan Neb

Douglas Henry Owen

Darlene Joan Pomicter

Robert Milan Parman

47



48

Class

Bettye Loubelle Redman
James Thomas Patterson

Suzan Samii

Joe Higgins Patterson
Sara Jean Shelby

William Joseph Rafferty

James Wilson Robertson
Mary Earl Shugart

George Franklin Rush

Alice Clancy Staples
David Stephen Sagarin

Ann Burke Tamme



of 1961

Ben Hayden Shawler
Mary Ann Veirs

James Pete Stavros

Jerry Edwin Stewart
Linda Windrow

Gene Blakie Tassie

John Benjamin Thorne
Lloyd Evins Van Nest, Jr

Richard Rush Wheeler

49



1952

Esquire Queen




Queen Candidates

Miss Pam Reed
Sigma Chi

"December is the party season.

To have a party, | dont need a
reason.”

Miss Becky McNeely
Delta Kappa Epsilon
""September marks the beginning
of fall. With my big brown eyes
Il wow them all.”

Miss Frances Lambert

Phi Delta Theta

“Januvary 1st marks the New Year.
I'm the little babe who’ll spread
the cheer.”

Niss Norma Ploetner

Beta Theta Pi

“October lauds the goblin night—
I'm the most bewitching witch
in sight.”

Miss Jane Humpheries

Sigma Alpha Epsilon

“November is the time for turkey
and pie, And I'm the pumpkin
that'll catch your eye.”

51




Class

Marion lIsabelle Aiken
Joy Sue Allen

Alan Eldon Anderson

Walter Irving Beale
John James Bond

Nancy Jane Arnold

Julia Ann Ballard
Waller Beall Booth

William John Boye

Edmund Diehl Brickley
Beverly Byrd Baylor

Ann Moffett Blandford

Britten Hamilton Bryant
William Alfred Burmester

Paul Frederick Camenisch

52



of 1962

Linda Sue Bryan
Dudley Elaine Burgess

Thomas Ignatius Carey

Antony Sessions Caulfield
William Stanly Cline

Mary Clyde Callaway

Annette Isabel Camps
Randolph Sloan Colman

Bruce Edward Cornes

John Creston Criner
Lillian Stoner Clay

March Coe

John James Doran
Jon Roger Duffett

Jesse William Ellis

53




Class

Dorothy Ann Coleman
Prudence Mason Darnell

Robert Walters Erlanger

Robert Brooks Eufer
Robert Alan Fish

Esther Anne Dietrich

Martha Newland Dooley
Louis lvan Freedman

Sollace Mitchell Freeman

William Downey Gassett
Nell Reed Dudley

Anne Alice Evans

Anthony Patrick Gavin
John Peter Gerlach

David Dean Graybeal

54



of 1962

Jean Anne Gore
Barbara Grant Graves

Hiram Arthur Hanson

Peter Adriance Harrington
Willis Lyman Harrington

Gai Vivian Griggs

Irene Jonell Hall
William Aloysius Hess

James Elmer Kallaher

John Briggs Kent
Olivia Ann Hayes

Elizabeth Lorraine Haygood

William Earl Kew
Paul Albert King

James Elmer Kouns

55




Class

Mary Elizabeth Higgins
Sandra Gay Howell

Neal Henning Lemke

Edgar C. McKenney, Jr.
James Sterling Mclaran

Ella Ann Johnson

Karren Keffer
William Markham

David Lange Martenet

David Leroy Martin
Joan Marie Kinstler

Sue Gay Llane

William Grier Martin
Richard Allen Mascarich

Richard Austin Mateer

56



of 1962

Margaret Stephens Lawrence
Barbara Allen Leathers

William Dimmitt Meier

Robert Charles Moore
Marvin Eugene Music

Frances Catherine Lively

Nancy Jo Lobaugh
Thomas Scott Pickering

Abbott Brooks Pinney

William Devaughn Pratt
Judith Elaine McKinnis

Lynn Lee Marks

Frank Wilson Pritt
Britton David Ransford

Carl Louis Recke

57




Class

Peggy Reigh McDowell
Irene Kay Moore

Edward Lyons Reed

Bryon Jefferson Rivers
Elliott Petri Robbins

Evelyn Jeanne P’Pool

Carley Sue Revell
Alex Ware Rose

James Dedman Rouse

William Robert Rout
Janet Crain Reynolds

Jane Talbot Riddle

Robert Wayne Sayer
David George Scheffer

Ralph Fawcett Schreiber

58



of 1962

Lena Belle Robinson
Emily Clayton Rogers

Wilbur Jewell Settle

Wilber Jewell Shouse
Warren David Smalley

Tana Lea Smith

Carolyn Steere
Ellison Arthur Smyth

Jon Sidney Stilp

Lee Douglas Stokes
Rowena Marie Stephenson

Sylvia Richey Strawn

James Lester Swigert
Edward Roland Udlock

Charles Samuel Whitehead

59




Class

Alice Jane Swinford
Anna Louise Thompson

Robert Comer Whitmore

Phyllis Jean Trowbridge
Jane Ellen Tuttle

Henry M. Wilkerson, Il

Jeannine Gay VanDerVeer
Doris Elaine Wilkerson

Robert Allen Yates

Jane Clay Wood

David Arthur York

60



of 1962

Pictures Not Available Robert Hope Hankla
Cochran Dow Edwin Hankley

Eva Laure Heflan Samuel Gray McNamara
Virginia Ann Richardson Burwell Keith Marshell
Earl Modelle Valentine Daniel Boone Sayler
Robert Gordon Bleakley William Renaker Townsend
Walter Metz Dunbar John Worsham Palmore

Below: Freshmen come from far and near. Mr. and Mrs. Spragens are seen greeting women stu-
dents from Florida.

61



1959 Gardenia

Queen

s snanan,



Miss Nini Hayes

Miss Marie Stephenson

Miss Barbara Leathers

Miss Mickey Dooley

Miss Karen Keffer

Queen’s Attendants







CENTRE COLLEGE

FOUNDED 1819




AAAAAAN

]

Literae-Religio
Scientia

W
Bud White - @

S. F. C. President

Standing: D. Shrader, Dr. Ullrich, Mr. Winsor, F. P. Farmer,
F. Lambert, T. Hollinshead, Mr. Ellis. Seated: P. Smith, M.
Edmiston, B. Malone, B. White.




Officers: M. Edmiston, secretary; F. Lambert, Social Chair-
man; E. White, President; B. Malone, Treasurer.

Student Faculty Congress

The Student-Faculty Congress is made up
of elected officers plus elected representa-
tives from each fraternity, independents,
women’s dormitories, and Politan Club.

This Congress is responsible for the social
and extracurricular program at Centre and
takes the lead in setting and maintaining the
standards of a well governed and happy
community life. This year S. F. C. and its
committees was responsible for the introduc-
tion and functioning of the very important
Student Judiciary System.

67




Standing: J. Ditto, M. Edmiston, P. Craig, T. Roberts, B. Robinson.
Seated: J. Thorn, F. Finney, F. Kitchen, E. Myers, A. Kimbler, B.

Alexander, L. Robertson, N. Dixon.

W. S C. is the governmental organ on the women'’s
campus designed to give every student in the com-
munity the responsibility and privileges of s :lf-govern-
ment.

Women's Student Council

Women's Honor Council

W. H. C. is a council whose principal duty is to inform
students and faculty what is expected of them in upholding
the Honor System.

Officers: B. Robinson, Treasurer; A. Kimbler,
President; E. Myers, Secretary.

L. Robertson, President.

Standing: B. Koehler, J. Browning,
L. Robertson, K. Adams. Seated:
M. Callaway, M. Lock, A. Kimbler,
M. Stephenson.

68



AW 2h N

Ye Round
Table

Officers: J. Ellis, Secretary-Treasurer;
B. Feese, Vice-President; J. Ditto,
President.

Standing: B. Feese, S. Robinson, Mrs. E. Holdren, J. Ditto, J. Ellis.
Seated: B. Robinson, M. Edmiston, J. Cramer. Absent: W. McKee, W.
Malone, S. Edwards.

Round Table is composed of Juniors and Seniors
who are outstanding in scholastic achievement and have
an average of 3.4 or higher. The members exchange
ideas and present papers.

Who's Who

Who's Who gives national recognition to outstanding
Seniors.

Standing: B. White, F. Lambert, B. Feese, J. Kuhnle, J. Ditto. Seated:
M. Jones, T. Leech, J. Ellis, J. Fish, A. Kimbler.




Standing: A. Kimbler, P. Jarvis, M. Veirs, F. Finney, B. Allen, M. Callaway, F. Lambert, F.
Kitchen, J. McMakin. Seated: L. Windrow, S. Edwards, B. Robinson, L. Clay, N. Arnold, M.
Dooley, B. Graves, K. Adams, A. Evans, L. Bowles.

Chain Club is an honorary group electing six freshmen women to
membership each year on the basis of leadership, activities, personality,
scholarship, and sportsmanship.

Cha|n Club F. Lambert, President

Omicron Delta Kappa

O. D. K. is a national men’s honor society whi.ch
taps its members from the upper one-third of the Junior
and Senior classes.

Standing: J. Fish, D. Neiser, W. Malone, D. Grissom, J. Ellis, B. Feese,
B. Dixon, P. Taliaferro, W. McKee, Dr. Heffelfinger, Mr. Cantrell, Dr.
Cavnes.

Officers: B. Feese, Vice-President; Dr.
Heffelfinger, Secretary; Mr. Cantrell,
Faculty Advisor; J. Fish, President.

70




Standing: R. Maryohanna, A. Camps, Dr. Vaughn, F. Finney, S. Owen, M.
Callaway, R. Wilhelm, T. Hurt, R. Bourn, P. Camenish, K. Keffer, J. Jones,
N. Humghries, P. Jarvis, F. O’Conner, L. Windrow. Seated: E. Morrow, D.
Phillips, J. Kouns, A. Anderson, D. Mateer, E. Lewis, B. Boye, J. Wood,

M. Veirs, M. Dooley.
JUNIOR PITKIN

Pitkin Clubs

Officers: A. Hall, Program Chairman; B.
Dixon, Secretary-Treasurer; E. Myers,
President.

Officers: L. Windrow, Vice-President; P.
Jarvis, Secretary; R. Maryohanna, Treas-
urer; N. Humphries, President.

The Pitkin Clubs meet bi-weekly for discussion of perti-
nent problems in relation to Christian principles.

SENIOR PITKIN
Back Row: B. Dixon, J. Jewell, M. Long, P. Taliaferro, H. Hines, E. White,

W. Major. Micddle Row: R. Cook, D. Shrader, D. Neiser, H. Person, B.
Billips, M. Jones, T. McGloshen, M. Edmiston, S. Treadway. Front Row: Mrs.
Cheek, Mr. Winsor, Dr. Bryant, F. Lambert, B. Ploetz, J. McMakin, E. Myers,
D. White, M. Strange, S. Waxler, A. Hall, T. Rokerts, A. Kavanaugh.




Centre Christian
Association

Back Row: L. Windrow, Dr. Bryant, Mr. Winsor, J. Fish,
F. Lambert. Front Row: S. Treadway, 1. Rokerts, M.
Jones, Dr. Hart, M. Strange.

C. C. A. is an organization open to all students
which strives to promote religious life among the
students.

Officers: F. Lambert, Vice-President; M. Strange, Secre-
tary; T. Roberts, President.

Sharit is the money-making
appendage of C. C. A. which
carries an annual drive for the
support of Christian charities.

Back Row: B. Billips, B. Hickey, A.
Kavanaugh, N. Grubb, F. O’Conner, L.

Windrow, W. Major, L. Van Nest. Front
Row: B. Marcum, D. Phillips.

72



First
Semester

Officers: D. Grissom, Secretary-
Treasurer; F. Gray, President; B.
Billips, Vice-President.

Standing: M. Long, D. Grissom, S. Meredith, F. Gray, K. Brum-
back, G. Holeman, Mr. Frazier. Seated: D. Phillips, D. Huber, P.
Coulter, A. McDonald, L. Van Nest, B. Billips.

Interfraternity
Council

The I. F. C. Council’s purpose is to deal with
matters of policy concerning social fraternities and

to plan and co-ordinate activities of interest to
them.

Back Row: S. Meredith, J. Gay, K. Brumback, A. Anderson, L.
Van Nest, D. Huber, M. Long. Seated: P. Coulter, F. Gray, J.
Sturges, D. Phillips.

Officers: J. Gay, Vice-President;
F. Gray, President; P. Coulter,
Secretary-Treasurer.

Second
Semester

73



Officers: N. Youtsey, Treasurer; J. Morris, President; R. Simmons, Secre-
tary; B. Kazee, Vice-President.

Standing: B. Kazee, D. Huber, J.
Helton, D. Ray, N. Youtsey, K. Brum-
back, F. Webb, J. Morris, D. Marshall,
K. Myers, D. Grissom, H. Blout, J.
English. Seated: M. Day, H. Hines, R.
Travis, R. Simmons, B. McKee.

Standing: J. Gay, R. Bleakley, R. Dom,
J. McGuire. Seated: R. Galloway, S.
Udlock, G. Rush, V. Chambers, U.
Higginbotham.

“C” CI b This is the campus organization which recognizes those
u men who have earned a letter in a major sport.

Women's Athletic Association

W. A. A. helps to promote
interest in sports, and stimu-
late social functions on the
women'’s campus.

Officers: J. Craig, Secretary; J. Thorn,
President; J. Ditto, Treasurer; J. Jones,
Vice-President.

74




Accounting

Club

First Row: K. Simpson, D. Ray, Dr.
Heffelfinger, B. Kazee, N. Youtsey,
V. Lanham. Second Row: W. Nash, J.
Thompson, G. Covington, D. Major.

This is the campus organization which has as its members those students
majoring or especially interested in this subject.

SNEA

The Jameson M. Jones Chapter of the Student Na-
tional Education Association composed of students pre-
paring to teach in either elementary or secondary schools.

Officers: A. Kavanaugh, Second Vice-

President; D. White, First Vice-President;

M. Settle, Treasurer; B. Meyer, Secretary;

M. Strange, President. J. Browning, His-

torian, is absent from the picture. - Standing: E. Wilkerson, M. Morrow, J. Hall, A. Thompson, M. Jackson, M.
Aiken, A. Staples, K. Burkhart, J. Wood, J. Gore, K. Keffer. Seated, Back
Row: A. Kavanaugh, D. White, E. Myers, P. Prewitt, Miss Reeves, J. Harney,
B. Meyer, M. Settle. Middle Row: J. McMakin, H. Hill, N. Grubb, E. Barbour,
J. Kinstler, N. Arnold. Front Row: M. Campbell, J. Ditto, M. Strange.




Back Row: B. Kolbe, Dr. Loetscher, S. Treadway, B. Feese,
S. Robinson, H. Hanson, F. Gray, J. Helton, B. Billips, B.
Alexander, Dr. Cook. Front Row: Dr. Rush, M. Edmiston.

Phi Beta Chi is a society of students and
faculty members in the science departments.
Membership is by invitation.

Officers: J. Jones, Secretary-Treasurer; B. Billips, Vice-

President; J. Ellis, President.
Back Row: J. Rimstidt, R. Cook; M. Nuttall, F. Lambert, D.
Marshall, J. Ellis, B. Robinson, A. Kimbler, B. Hankla.
Front Row: T. Leech, A. Bisofs.

76



77

Seated: P. Lachesnez, E. Heflin, R. Deemy, S. Ball, President; Dr. Spragens, Dr. Heck,
Mr. Robey, Guest Speaker; Dr. Noble, R. Maryohanna, T. Spragens, E. Morrow, L.
Bowles, B. Eveleth.

Current problems in foreign affairs and international relations
are the basis of discussions held by Forum, which is open to all
who are interested.

Debate is an honorary forensic society electing its members
from those students who have participated in five or more debates.

Standing: D. Hagen, Mr. Walker, D. Bannister. Seated: M. Jones, M. Menges, E. White,
J. Ditto.

Forum

Debate




Politan

Politan is an organization conducted to
correlate the activities of its members,
women students who do not live in the
dormitory, with the activities of those who
do.

Officers: M. Edmiston, President; J. McMakin, Vice-
President; H. Glore, Treasurer; A. Bisofs, Secretary.

Back Row: A. Bisofs, C. Steere, A. Tamme, S. Robinson,
N. Humphries, M. Edmiston, A. Kavanaugh, J. Reynolds,
J. McMakin. Seated: C. Gibbs, H. Glore, L. Robinson.

Standing: A. Camps, P. Lachesnez-Heude, F. Gray, D.
Benkert, T. Turnbull, P. Fasholt, F. Lowe, B. Kolbe, J.
Stavros. Middle Row: Mrs. Holdren, A. Schweitzer, J.
Gardner, L. Palmer, E. Wilkerson, D. Neikirk, P. Trow-
bridge. Front Row: J. Kraft, F. O’Connor, A. Swinford,
F. Finney, L. Bryant.

El Club Otero

The Spanish Club, made up of Spanish
students, aids in acquainting its members
with the countries and peoples of Spain
and Latin America.

Officers: D. Benkert, Secretary; John Gardner, Presi-
dent; F. O’Connor, Treasurer; F. Lowe, Vice-President.




Standing: B. White, L. Battles, B. Cornes, J. Allen, M. Nuttall, D. Sagarin, J. Jones,
J. Woodrow, A. Evans, W. Markham, K. Williams, R. Deemy, Dr. Vaughan, Mr.
Ensminger, F. Lambert. Seated: W. Newsom, J. Gore, D. Pomicter, A. Schweitzer,
E. Barbour, J. Hill, T. McGolshen, A. Dietrich, J. Ditto, S. Edwards, Dr. Hill.

Centre Players

Centre Players is the dramaties club of the college, which
has as one of its purposes that of stimulating and providing
dramatic activity on the campus.

T. McGloshen, Vice-President; E.
Barbor, Secretary; J. Ditto, President.
B. Alexander, Treasurer, absent.

The Centre College Choir, which makes an annual spring
tour, is for all who like to sing.

Fourth Row: J. Rivers, W. Smalley, J. Criner, J. Bond, P. Camenisch, A. Anderson, Centre
L. Van Nest, W. Gassett, E. Frey. Third Row: A. Johnson, C. Creal, J. McLaren, W. ~
Markham, W. Cline, J. Erwin, Mrs. Wilson, F. O‘Connor, E. Cooley. Second Row: Ch0|r

E. Heflin, S. Lane, L. Palmer, B. Leathers, A. Camps, C. Steere, N. Arnold, A.

Tudor, J. Jones. Front Row: J. P'Pool, D. Varley, B. Baylor, S. Howell, R. Deemy,

L. Bryan, A. Dietrich, Mr. Steere.




Obiter
Scripta

Standing: J. Ellis, W. McKee, Dr.
Hazelrigg. Seated: Mr. Cantrell, J.
Gatliff, M. Nuttall, B. Linden-
berger, C. Creal, T. Roberts, H.
Faurest, H. Hill.

Obiter Scripter is a literary organization composed of selected members
who meet to read and criticize submitted manuscripts.

| Cento Staff

The Cento is the student newspaper published weekly for the students
by the students.

Standing: W. McKee, J. Jones,
D. Neiser, L. Washington, J. Fish,
Editor, D. York, W. Sayer. Seated:
P. Taliaferro, M. Veirs, B. Patton,
B. Robinson, Editor.

80




YEARBOOK STAFF: Editor, Frances
Lambert; Business Manager, Walter
Major.

Standing: L. Washington, B. Shawler,
S. Treadway. Seated: L. Windrow, L.
Bowles, D. Kaelin, H. Houck.

Standing: C. Creal, A. Evans, B. Hickey, T. Smyth. Seated:
S. Edwards, P. Craig, M. Lock. Faculty: A. Evans. Students:
P. Craig, P. Heineman, C. Creal, D. Benkert, M. Locke,
B. Hickey, T. Smythe. Activities: L. Windrow, L. Bowles.
Social: S. Treadway, H. Houck, D. Kaelin, B. Shawler.
Sports: L. Washington. Index: S. Edwards. Advisor: P.

34

*
)
{

C)

81

Cantrell. Photographers: Bob Rout, Dave Sagarin, B. Walter.
Campus and Group: Charles A. Thomas, Danville, Kentucky.
Portraits: Ted W. Simmons, Lexington, Kentucky. Absent:
H. Hines, J. Kinstler, B. Graves, J. Kincheloe, G. Curlin,
N. Lobaugh, L. Haygood, J. Kouns, N. Arnold, W. Sayer,
F. O’Conner, A. Staples.




Activities
In action

Above: Freshman Fellowship with President Spragens.

Above: Handel’s Messiah included everybody
as singer, player, or appreciator.

Above: Tinsil, toys, and noise made Merry Christmas
decorations.

Left: Dual speakers made Christian Emphasis Week a
challenging experience.

82



Right: Jesse Stuart brought Robert Burns
to life in Convocation.

Above:
official

Below:

Inauguration Day made Thomas Spragens Centre’s
president.

Spring! Olde Centre memories! Olde Centre grads?

Above: The S. A. E.s and Politan Club stole
Spring Sing.

83

the




Right: The season began to the
tune of the Hart-Koffman hilarious
comedy hit, YOU CAN’T TAKE IT
WITH YOU. The predominantly
newcomer cast was sparked by
Mr. Paul Cantrell.

84

Left and above: In February, Dr. "“Westy’’ and the Players
produced William Inge’s mid-western problem drama, COME
BACK LITTLE SHEBA.

Left and below: Mothers’ Day weekend was highlighted by
a minimum scenery production of G. Bernard Shaw's
PYGMALION. Here we have a rehearsal and an opening-
night shot of the Act | argument scene.




Keyhole
Kiks

Right: “"Louisiana Hayride’” intro-
duced the country to these
campus-cuties.

Above: Mr. Cantrell “Brushing Up (looks more like down!)
His Shakespeare.”

Above: “Horns in hand, the chorus lively interpretes ““Blow Gabriel,
Blow.”

Left and above: After a dramatic inter-
lude expressing a ‘Slaughter on Tenth
Avenue,” this crew closed the door on
an evening of Broadway entertainment.

85










Sweetheart of
Beta Theta Pi




89

Jay Ellis

John Fish
Joseph Meredith
Robert Hankla
Bennis Feese
John English

James Noonan
Warren Grawemeyer
John Stilts

Don Hagen

Tom Turnbull

Doug Phillips

Kenneth Simpson
Dana Sulcer
Pete Smith

Pete Fasoldt
Doug Owens
Robin Bleakly

James Neb
Dave Sagarin
Bob Yates
Walter Beale
Walter Booth
Britain Bryant

William Martin
Robert Moore
Pettrie Robbins
Carl Recke
Wayne Sayer

Pictures Not Available
Henry Faurest

James Vermillion
Emory White

Barl Marshall

Steve McMurtry

John Gardner




Presidents: Jay Ellis, Jim Vermillion.

Beta Theta Pi

Below: We not only saw but we “heard” from the Beta House Homecoming decoration, “Centre Victor.”

90



Above: A good advisor . . . a good housemother.

Above: Traditional Betas.

Above: 1958 Pledge Class.

Below: A spring formal in a lovely garden setting.

Above: Betas’ own Valentine
Queen, Sophronia Necessary.

91




Sweetheart of
Delta Kappa Epsilon




Howard Blaut
John Kuhnle
Jim Morris
Dave Ray

Jim Thompson
Jack Turner

Dave Grissom
George Covington
Jim Gay

Bill McKee

Ron Silverman
Larry Washington

Fleet Webb
Norman Youtsey
Kent Curtis

Bob Eveleth

Bill raulkenbury
Bob Kimberlin

Jack McGuire
Ron Georgehead
Bill Rafferty
George Rush
Marvin Music
Skip Udlock

Diehl Brickley
Jack Doran
Jim Kallaher
Pat Martin
Hank Wilkinson

93




Presidents: Jim Thompson, John Kuhnle.

Delta Kappa Epsilon

Below: The Deke House displayed a double meaning of the nickname, “Praying Colonels,”” for their
Homecoming decoration.

.~

ik

o
L3

X
)
E

PEEE N
- “‘#ﬁ

¢
|
4

P

"

L SO ———

1

B

924




95

Right: Wait a minute . . .

Left: Lots of luck, “Little Goose.”

Below: This looks like a happy



Sweetheart of
Phi Delta Theta




Pictures Not Available: Mack Jackson, Dick Neiser, Sam
Whitehead, David York, Sam McNamara.

97

Barry Dixon
Jim Jewell
Bill Kazee
Marshall Long
Joe Rimstidt
Phil Taliaferro

Dan Tumey
Mac McKee
Hugh Hines
Walter Major
Robert Baxter
Harmon Person

Bob Travis
Richard Bourn
Lyman Chipman
Phil Coulter
George Curlin
Richard Dom

Bill Hall

Tom Hurt
Tom Manby
Jim Patterson
Joe Patterson
Jim Robertson

Ben Shawler
John Thorne
Richard Wheeler
Billy Myers
George Rinker
Jerry Stewart

Jim Kouns
Dick Mateer
Ralph Schreiber
Jim Swigert
Roger Duffet
Bob Earlanger

Bill Burmester
Bill Markam
Britt Ransford
Tim Smyth




President: Barry Dixon (for two semesters).

Phi Delta Theta

“A Centre spider”” which crawled after a ‘’Hanover fly" was expressive of.the theme, “We're
-n- Waitin’ to Tangle Hanover,” that took third place- for the Phi Delts.

"é‘"}j/ {éi

98




Above and below: A spring social success was the Phi Delt Playboy party.

99



Sweetheart of
Phi Kappa Tau




Pictures Not Available: Bill Malone, Lyod Van Nest.

101

Allan Schwitzer
Pete Boyer

Bob Faulwetter
Tom Hollingshead
Ron Simmons
Bob Huggins

Al MacDonald
John Bond
Max Mascavitch
Asex Rose
Warren Smalley
Bob Fisk

Louis Freeman
Pete Herrington
Paul King

Bill Kline

Jim McClaren




President: Ron Simmons (for two semesters).

Phi Kappa Tau

1 Below: "“The modern missile” decoration produced by the Phi Taus caused them to walk away
with first place in decorations for Homecoming day.

102



Left: Nothing like the moving of a member’s room
into the chapter room for a fraternity prank.

Above: Bermuda parties are always
comfortable.

Right: . . . but a Hobo party can make
its guests feel even more at home!

Right: ““This is a backwards party, let's let
the girls do all the work.”

103




Sweetheart of
Sigma Alpha Epsilon



Pictures Not Available: Bob Rout, Bill Townsend.

105

William Clark Billips
Doug Clyde Banister

Troy Roger Cook

Denneth Walder Brumback
James Chester Claypool
John Dale Helton

James Cecil Irwin

Bruce Anderson Kolbe
William Seymour Newsom
Thomas Sears Rich
William Owen Toy
Robert Melan Parman

James Pete Stavoras
Allan Edon Anderson
Paul Fredrick Camenish
Randolph Sloane Coleman
John Briggs Kent

Dave Lange Martinet

Dave George Sheffer
Lee Douglas Stokes




Presidents: Doug Bannester, Bill Billips.
Sigma Alpha Epsilon

Below: S. A. E’s Homecoming decoration with its motile blade won them second place in the
competition.

. 4 2 BLOCK'»

: v R YOUR HEAD. HANGVER.

106




107

Above: But dancing beats a bridge game any day.

Left: Party, party everywhere. Upstairs, downstairs . . .
everywhere!

Right: The SAE’s are proud of their good helpers,
the “Little Sisters of Minerva.”

Below: Randy and that hat . . . again?




Sweetheart of

&




Richard Shrader
James Blocksom
Thomas Daugherty
Flint Gray

George Holeman
Thomas WcGloshen

Walter Sevier
John Sturges
Thomas Biltz
Virgil Chambers
Philip Cocks
Mark Day

Edwin Golder
John Lemon
Edwin Lewis
Gene Tassie
Robert Eufer
Brooks Pinney

William Boyd

Tony Gavin

Upsur Higgenbotham
David Martin

Frank Pritt

Bill Mier

Pictures Not Available: Oscar May, Duncan Marshall,
Thomas Samuels, Ronnie Galloway, Walter Patton, Richard
Browder.

109




Presidents: George Holeman, John Sturges.

Sigma Chi

Below: ““The Colonel Gets His Kicks,”

was the theme expressed
coming House Decoration.

110

by the Sigma Chis in their Home-




Above: Even the Indians whooped it up at this Sig party.

Above and right: No party is complete
without plenty of rocking around.

Left: “How--dee neighbor.”

m




Left: Cokes and chatter make the
Freshman mixer.

Campus
Social Life

Above: Florida flavor new addition
to women’s gym.

Left: “Mad’” party of married couples.

112



Above:

Below

Havin’ a ball at season’s height.

and right: Moonlight, melody, and after effects.

TR

113



L PR 70
X 4% (2]

£08 YOUR AENTIE CMPIITES,

Above: The royal couple, Jim and “Sophrina.”

Above: Attendants minus one.

Left: First a pig, then a goat, now a
kid . . . wha?

114




Below and right: Feelin’ the rhythm
land havin’ a blast.

Below: Tea time and talk for Senior girls.










K. Adams, Junior; S. Treadway, Senior; P.
Craig, Junior.

Captain, D. Kaelin, Junior; Co-captain,
F. Lambert, Senior.

Coaches

Briscoe Inman (Athletic Director), Joe
Brummett, Bob Cocanougher, Charles
Hazelrigg.

118



4T ~ 9 B0 A

First Row: Kent Curtis, Mgr., Bob Kimberlin, Tom Biltz, Morris, Dave Ray, Bill McKee, Bill Burmeister, Bill Markham,
George Brandon, Bob Eveleth, Duncan Marshall, Tony Flint Gray. Third Row: Mark Day, Ron Galloway, Bob
Gavin, Gene Tassie, Bill Meier, Ray Kaelin, Robert Guest, Yates, George Rush, Upshur Higgenbotham, Fleet Webb,
Trainer. Second Row: Sam McNamara, J?SS Ellis, Da.ve Jim Gay, Virgil Chambers, Kern Alexander; coaches, Bob
Graybeal, Don Huber, Norman Youtsey, Keith Myers, Jim Cocanougher, Joe Brummett, and Briscoe Inman.

The Colonels of Centre

Co-captains: Dave Ray, Jim Morris, and Keith Myers.

1959 FOOTBALL SCHEDULE

We Opponent They
7 Wilmington 6
13 Maryville 7
27 Washington & Lee 8
7 Southwestern 6
0 Georgetown 13
20 Hanover 13
0 Sewanee 20
16 Bluffton 19

Season Record: Won 5—Lost 3.

119



When the 1958 Centre Colonels football
team reported to head coach, Joe Brummett
on September st for pre-season drills, every-
one was more optimistic about the club for
the coming season. The 1957 squad gradu-
ated only two starters, Phil Fritz and Roland
Kimberlin.

Against tougher competition the Big Gold
improved on the 1957 record, compiling a
5-3 slate in 1958. Injuries and lack of depth
throughout the season repeatedly hurt the
squad’s chances of posting an even better
record. Fortunately only three seniors were

120

on the team, co-captains Keith Myers, Jim
Morris, and Dave Ray. Their losses will be
deeply felt; however, the general outlook for
the 1959 season seems to be good.

CENTRE 7—WILMINGTON 6

Bill McKee's extra point conversion proved
to be the difference as the Colonels and
Quakers battled on even terms in the season
opener. The game was marred by a torrential
downpour which set up a great number of
fumbles. In all, there was some 22 fumbles
during the contest. Centre scored their only
T. D. when halfback, Dave Ray went 9 yards
on an end sweep midway in the 2nd period.

CENTRE 12—MARYVILLE 7

The Big Gold posted their 2nd consecutive
win of the season. Centre scored on the open-
ing series of plays as Dave Ray climaxed a
71-yard drive with a cross buck over left
guard. Maryville came back to score on a
freak play around right end that covered 10
yards. With Maryville leading 7-6 in the 4th
quarter, Centre rolled up 62 yards in 8 plays
for the winning tally.

CENTRE 27—WASHINGTON & LEE 8

Centre, led by halfback Dave Ray, played
their finest game of the season. After this
victory the Colonels were the only undefeated
team remaining among Kentucky Colleges.
The Colonels jumped ahead 20-0 at the end
of the first half on T. D.'s by Alexander and
Ray. Ray’s 2nd score was a 67-yard run.



CENTRE 7—SOUTHWESTERN 6

Again the magic toe of Bill McKee proved
to be the margin of victory. The Lynx scored
the first time they had their hands on the
bali, but Centre retalliated with a drive to
pay dirt late in the 2nd quarter.

CENTRE O0—GEORGETOWN 13

After four straight victories, Centre finally
tasted defeat at the expense of arch rival
Georgetown. The Tigers, boasting one of their
best teams in the school’s history, took a 6-0
lead midway in the 2nd quarter when half-
back, Jack Massie plowed over from one yard
out. Late in the game Centre penetrated deep
into Tiger territory and lost a good scoring
chance when a Huber to Day aeriel was inter-
cepted by Tiger fullback, Bill Wilson.

CENTRE 20—HANOVER 13

The Colonels gained revenge here Home-
coming by bumping Hanover 20-13. Last year
the Panthers defeated the Big Gold 26-19 at
Hanover. Centre scored first midway in the
initial period on a 17 yard sweep by half-
back, Gene Tassie. Hanover threatened late
in the first half, but the clock stopped their
drive on the Centre one-yard stripe. The

Colonels came out strong in the 2nd half and
increased their lead to 20-0 on touchdown
runs by Gene Tassie and Kern Alexander.
Late in the game the Panthers scored two
times, but there wasn’t enough time remain-
ing for them to over the Colonel lead.

CENTRE O—SEWANEE 20

The Official’s time piece proved to be
fatal as the Tigers of Sewanee held Centre
scoreless for a 20-0 win. Two of Sewanee’s
T. D.’s were scored with only 49 seconds re-
maining on the clock. Centre started a drive
early in the 2nd half, but a 15 yard holding
penalty deprived their chances of hitting pay
dirt.

CENTRE 16—BLUFFTON 19

Centre’s last half drive fell a little short
of a victory. Trailing 19-0 at the end of the
first half, Coach Brummett’'s squad got organ-
ized and with 7 minutes 11 seconds remain-
ing on the clock they were behind only 19-14.
At this point Bill McKee tried an on-side kick;
however, it resulted in a long gain for
Bluffton as they carried the ball to the Centre
20 yard stripe. The Colonels tightened up
with 4 minutes left Don Huber passed to
Mark Day. Bluffton stopped the drive as the
game ended.




Seated: Coach, Briscoe Inman; Dick Swigart, Dave York,
Ronnie Simmons, Bill Kazee, Bill Rafferty, Bob Eveleth;
Head Coach, Joe Brummett. Standing: Tom Hurt, George

Captain, Bill Kazee

Rush, Jim Stavros, John Helton, Walter Dunbar, Roy
Wilham, Steve McMurtry, Joe Patterson, Skip Udlock,
Manager.

Basketball

Coach Brummett was somewhat skeptical
of his team’s chances as the 1958-59 season
opened. His two tallest players had gradu-
ated, leaving quite a gap to be filled in the
center position. To offset this lack of height,
Coach Brummmett attempted to solve the
problem by installing a different style offen-
sive play.

The team finished with 7 wins against
14 losses; this record was indeed respectable
considering the plight of Brummett with
height problem.

For the 4th consecutive year senior guard
and captain Bill Kazee was named to the
All KIAC Tournament Team. In his four years
at Centre he compiled 1388 points, highest
in school history. This year he scored 44

122



1959 BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

Opponent

Kentucky Wesleyan
Transylvania

Union

Bellarmine

Villa Madonna
Georgetown
Wilmington

Villa Madonna
Berea

Hanover

Earlham

Union

Maryville

Berea

Wilmington
Transylvania
Georgetown
Pikeville

Kentucky Wesleyan
Bellarmine

KIAC Tournament
Georgetown

They

92
61
61
64
70
104
64
87
72
59
76
67
62
71
68
82
88
67
85
77

97

Above: Kazee drives for a field goal!

points in the season’s finale against George-
town. This year the Ashland star scored 488
points for a 23.3 game average. Next in line
was John Helton with a 15.3 game average.
Helton led in field goal accuracy with 43%.
Kazee led in the free throw department hit-
ting on a 80.3 accuracy of his shots. Helton
and George Rush led in rebounding with 195
and 175 respectively. Next year Coach Brum-
mett loses only one player, Kazee. While this
will be a great loss, the team’s chances of
compiling an even better record in the 1959-60
season seem to be greater.

123



Kneeling: Kern Alexander, Ken Brumback, Jerry Stewart,
Bill Kazee, Ray Kaelin, George Rush, Norman Youtsey,
Roger Duffett. Standing: Dick Mateer, Mgr. Dick Dom, Bob

Baseball Team

Coach Cocanougher greeted a turnout of
18 boys on the first day of practice; however,
Ronnis Simmons and Jeff Loane, mainstays
of last year's pitching staff weren’t among
them. Norman Youtsey, a converted shortstop,
bore the brunt of the pitching staff, winning

124

Eufor, Jack Doran, Jim Gay, Jim Kallaher, Don Huber;
Skip Udlock, Mgr. Bob Cocanougher, Coach.

4 games while losing 6. Ken Brumback led
the team in hitting with a .367 average. Close
behind was Kern Alexander with .363, while
pitcher, Norm Youtsey hit a respectable .326.
Catcher Jerry Stewart was the only other
player to break the .300 barrier as he hit .304.

1959 BASEBALL SCHEDULE

We Opponent They
8 Transylvania 5
4 Bellarmine 5
7z Villa  Madonna 4, 2
1 Georgetown Z
12, 5 Berea 2, 6
5 Bellarmine 7
12; 5 Union 5 14
4 Transylvania 6
2,6 Pikeville 1. 7

Record: Won 5—Lost 9



125

Track

Despite the fact that the Centre thinlies
didnt win a meet again in 1959, Dave
Grissom was by far the outstanding individual
performer of the conference. In the first five
meets during the year, the Atherton High
School graduate totalled 24 first places out
of a possible 25. In the KIAC meet, Dave
picked up 20 of the team’s 21 points with
wins in the broad jump, Discus, and Shot
Put. He took 2nd in the 220 and placed 3rd
in the 100. Grissom heaved the shot put
45'314" to establish a new mark in that
event. In Grissom’s 3 years at Centre he has
amassed 358 points, far superior to any other
Centre trackman in school history.

In addition to Dave, freshman, Max
Mascarich stood out also. With the exception
of Grissom, Max picked up more points than
anyone else on the team. He also finished
4th in the mile in the KIAC meet.

KneeAling: John Bond, Bob Pratt, Louie Freedman, Dave
Martin, Gene Tassie. Standing: John Criner, Mgr.; Petri

LR i—

Above: Outstanding KIAC individual performer, Dave
Grissom.

1959 TRACK TEAM

Centre 43 Bellarmine 87
Centre 36Y3 Berea 94243
Centre 39 Union 90
Centre 50 Bellarmine 80
Centre 49 Georgetown 81

Record: Won O—Lost 5

Robbins, Steve McMurtry, Jim Starvros, Dave Grissom,
Max Mascarich, Joe Brummett, Coach.

——



Tennis

close defeat at the hands of Kentucky. The
season came to a climax when the Colonels
won the KIAC doubles championship for the
2nd straight year. This year’s combination in-
cluded John English and Jean Kraft. Centre’s
chances of posting an even better record in
1960 are good since they graduated only 2
out of a 9-man squad.

1959 TENNIS TEAM SCHEDULE

We Opponent They
9 Maryville 0.
Above: K.ILA.C. Doubles’ Champions. 2 Stetson 7
0 Florida 9
6 Florida Southern 3
0 Rollins 9
This year's tennis team made history as 2 i e -
. . . n
a girl played for the first time. For the 3rd A Kimal:::ye 5
consecutive year the net men finished 2nd 8 Union 1
in the conference behind Bellarmine. This 9 Union 0
season was highlighted by a trip to Florida : g:;’femw" .
during spring vacation. During the 10 days 4 Bellarmine 5
they won 2 matches and lost 3. Centre’s over- 8 Transylvania 1
all record for the year was 9-6. Two of the 7 Transylvania 2
losses in Kentucky were to Bellarmine and a Record: Won 9—Lost 6

Kneel.ing: Bob Eveleth, Bob Travis, Jean Kraft, Warren Grawemeyer. Standing: Dave Ray, Llarry
Washington, John English; Coach, Hazelrigg; Pete Smith, and Bill Falkenburg.

126




Coach, Briscoe Inman, Sam McNamara, Duncan Marshall, Jack Palmore, Pat Martin, Kenny Simpson.

Golf

The 1959 golf team, coached by Briscoe
Inman, showed a definite improvement over
last year’s squad. Bolstered by two incoming
freshmen, Sam McNamara and Jack Palmore,
the squad finished the season with a 8-5

record, and their 4th KIAC championship in
the last 7 years.

Below: Captain Duncan Marshall

Other highlights of the year included a
record tying 31 by captain Duncan Marshall
in a practice round at the Danville Country
Club. McNamara finished 2nd in the individual
race for the KIAC, while teammate, Jack
Palmore finished 3rd. Their scores were 154
and 157 respectively. The team also won 8
of their last 9 matches.

1959 GOLF TEAM SCHEDULE

Centre 814
Centre 4
Centre 515
Centre 412
Centre 15 Eastern 3
Centre 15 Villa Madonna 3
Centre 15V Eastern 215
Centre 112 Bellarmine 6142
Centre 17° Georgetown 1
Centre 12 Pikeville 0
Centre 72 Transylvania 4V

Transylvania 9142
Notre Dame 14
Kentucky 1212
Georgetown 1314

127




Above: The crowd went wild and the old home team
came through.

Below: Queen Sue and her attendants.

128



4

. FUTURE
o BECTTTY ‘M{mMQS

Right: The pre-game parade drew a crowd.

Below: Bob plays barber to Bill who obviously didn’t win
the race.

5 129



1959 Carnival

Festivities

Right: Queen Julie receives her cup from President
Spragens, while King Bill looks on.

Above: |t takes everyone’s help to fix the set.

Below: The remainder of the crew takes time for practice.

130




Above: The Grand March is an appropriate ending for
Carnival.

Above: Bill accepts the hard earned
Spirit Cup for the Dekes.

Right: A lovely night . . .a lovely
dance.




Above: Mr. Barry Bingham addresses the
members of the graduating class.

Above: The Graduation Procession.

Congratulations  are







COMPLIMENTS

OF

CORNING GLASS WORKS

1851 — 1959

Danville Plant

"Corning Means Research in Glass”

Pyrex Optical Atomic Refractory
Vycor Electrical Medical Food
Steuben Electronic Signal Chemical

and Allied Fields

134




FRESH MILK

Nature’'s Most Nearly Perfect Food

Office énd Plant at 300 East Main Street

Danville, Kentucky

SWISS SANITARY MILK
COMPANY

SWISS MAID ICE CREAM
GRADE A PASTEURIZED AND HOMOGENIZED MILK
COMPLETE LINE OF DAIRY PRODUCTS

135




“Say It With Flowers . . .”

DANVILLE GREENHOUSES

514 Maple Avenue Danville, Kentucky

DANVILLE LAUNDRY
AND
DRY CLEANING COMPANY

Serving Centre Continuously Since 1895
Phone 71 or 72 Danville, Kentucky

136




When
Nothing

But \

The U@g

Finest

Will

Do MARTIN-DURR~CALDWELL,INC.

INTERIOR DESIGNERS

Danville, Kentucky

CENTRAL KENTUCKY’S LARGEST
INTERIOR DECORATING FIRM

JOE MARTIN
RICHARD G. CALDWELL

ARmees
|

g s
&%

Come In at
GREER AND ALLEN MOTORS
on Stanford Avenue
and Let Us Show You the Smart, New OLDSMOBILE
Just Drive It—It Needs No Selling!

137




PHILLIPS AND SIMS
TEXACO SERVICE

Corner of Fifth and Main

Phone 842 Open 24 Hours

BAUGH & GARDNER, INC.

Complete Home Furnishings

BaAavoagnu
AL SNV
— “If It Isn't Right . . . We Make It Right”

Danville Kentucky

CROOK-HARMON BUICK

COMPANY

Danville, Kentucky

138



Compliments

Of

KENTUCKY
UTILITIES

COMPANY

Danville, Kentucky

Air-Conditioned - Television
Phone 2230
Parents stay at

DANVILLE
TERRACE MOTEL

On Weekend Visits.

Main Street Danville

COMMONWEALTH FIRST
FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN
ASSOCIATION

Phone 426
111 South Fourth Street

Danville, Kentucky

The COFFEE CUP is a popular
eating place for the boys at
Centre. It is located at 847 Wal-
nut Street, just off the campus.

139




MATTINGLY-RAPIER
CHEVROLET CO.

For the Most Advanced Design
At the Lowest Cost

Buy Chevrolet

South Third Street
Danville Kentucky

McGUFFEY'S
SERVICE STATION

Standard OQil Products

Corner Fourth and Main

Danville Kentucky

ondarothers (@

COLLEGE & RUSSELL $TS.”ruoneass
DANVILLE, KY.

140




DIXIE AUTOMATIC
MERCHANDISERS

""Everything in Vending for Centre

and the Danville Community.”

HUNTWOOD MOTEL

Centre’s Alumni and Parents

Always Welcome

Chester Evans, Manager

135 East Main St. Danville, Ky.

3 iy
il painTs IR
-

BOVLE LINBER 6 SUpp

BOYLE
LUMBER & SUPPLY CO.
468 W. Walnut St. Phone No. 4

Danville, Kentucky

"“Build a Home First”

Main Street

A Friendly Place To Do Your
Banking

THE
CITIZENS
NATIONAL
BANK

Centre Students Always Welcome

Danville, Ky.

Member F.D.I.C.

141




Compliments

Of

FARMERS
NATIONAL
BANK

Danville, Kentucky

Member of F.D.I.C.

DANVILLE ADVOCATE
MESSENGER

Published Daily and Sunday
Members Associated Press

Walnut Street Danville, Ky.

W ORIVE-IN

Harrodsburg Road Phone 2322
JERRY'S
DRIVE-IN
Dinners - Sandwiches

Electronic Curb Service

Wallpaper
and
Paints
Artist’s Supplies
and

Picture Framing

H. COMER & SONS
PHONE 81
West Main Street

Danville Kentucky

142




Congratulations
Class of ‘59

CENTRE COLLEGE
of Kentucky

SLATER is proud to serve you
and 101 other leading

American colleges

A ——— i R ——
T — | Eessoastaa
———— e
——— T —————
dmssEmRLrEes e
R et Bssaaand
S FOOD SERVICE MANAGEMENT _ e
P ——— e | e —

=

Atlanta ¢ Philadelphia ¢ Baltimore

It's handy to drop in at nearby
DANVILLE OFFICE & EQUIP-
MENT CO. for school needs.
You'll find it on South Fourth
Street between Main and Wal-
nut.

KIRKLAND
SERVICE STATION

Standard Oil Products

"Back of Every Transaction at
Standard Qil Stations Stands Public
Confidence.”

472 West Main Street

Danville Kentucky

DURHAM
AND
DURHAM
INSURANCE

Est. 1879

M. M. Durham ‘09 — J. L. Durham ‘35

General Insurance

“Insure ‘em with Durham?’

Phone 500

Farmers’ Bank Bldg. Danville, Ky.

143




PERRY HAWN Compliments
GARAGE Of

General Auto Repairing
Mercury Outboard Motor Sales GENESCO, INC.
Foreign Cars

Phone 943 124 Stanford Ave. A Company You Can Count On.

FARMERS SUPPLY

Compliments COMPANY INC.
Of RCA Whirlpool and Electrical
: Appliances _
GREENLEAF PAINT CO., INC. Hardware - Paints

Sporting Goods
GRIDER PHARMACY

Phone 1501 West Walnut
Danville, Kentucky

i
- R
™ -
" \

Mr. Robinson is always on hand to help boys select new paints
and color combinations for the fraternity houses. Centre goes to

ROBINSON’S PAINT STORE

South Fourth Street Danville, Kentucky

Porter Paints

144




BEGLEY
DRUG COMPANY

Your Walgreen Agency Drug Store

Phone 939

OLDHAM & EBERTS
INTERIOR DECORATION

Drapery - Upholstery
Floor Coverings
Furniture

413 Main Street
Danville Kentucky

Compliments

Of

L. H. WILLIS
VILLAGE STORE

328 W. Main Street
Danville Kentucky

CLARKE
PLUMBING COMPANY

of Danville, Kentucky

Wishes the Graduates Success
and Happiness

Visit Danville often, your many friends
will always welcome you.

Compliments Of

BRYANT'S
RADIO & TV SERVICE

Phonograph Records

Located at the end of Walnut Street

WESTERN KENTUCKY
GAS COMPANY

The Trend Is To Gaslights

Modern Approved Gas Appliances

Phone 2045 or 2035
Danville Kentucky

SUPER KEY MARKET

“Your Key to Good Eating”

GREENLEAF SHOPPING CENTER

Lexington Road

“An Acre of Free Parking”

Compliments

Of

DANVILLE
FRUIT SUPPLY

Phone 412

West Walnut St. Danville, Ky.




BURKE’'S BAKERY
AND
DELICATESSEN

“Delicious Foods
For Every Occasion”

SPOONAMORE
DRUG COMPANY

For the Best in Drugs . . .

See Your REXALL STORE

Phone 173 i n ain
Danville Kentucky Danvilla IS s % Kentucky
EARL LAW CONGRATULATIONS
T
WATCH AND RECORD THE CLASS OF ‘59
SHOP When You Shop in Danville—
N PO Remember
ass Rings and Loving Cups THE
Phone 137 LOUISVILLE STORE
300%2 W. Main Danville, Ky. 218 W. Main Phone 11
. CHESNUT-SALTER-BEST
Best Wish
e e HARDWARE COMPANY

All Centre Students

DANVILLE
WHOLESALE CO.

South Fourth St.

Danville, Ky.

Incorporated
Main Street

RCA Victor Radios and TV
Johnson Outboard Motors and Boats
Fishing Tackle - Athletic Equipment

Danville, Ky.

Compliments

Of

STITH
FUNERAL HOME

PARKS-BELK CO.
DEPARTMENT STORE

Home of Better Values

Danville, Kentucky




THE KATHRYN SHOPPE

HEADQUARTERS FOR: WOMEN'’S APPAREL
Ladies’ Ready-to-Wear Coats
Fine Jewelry Suits
Watch and Jewelry Dresses
Repairing Lingerie
Sportswear

Accessories

313 West Main Phone 827

Congratulations Seniors!

and best wishes for a
bright and happy future
from your yearbook printer

S. B. NEWMAN
PRINTING COMPANY

Knoxville Tennessee

For the pictorial
“LIFE AT CENTRE"”. . .
Campus Photos in the 1959

OLDE CENTRE

were by

%nw'//e,/ﬁ/,

147




Index

A
Adams, Kathryn O’Neal (Kathy), West Main St., Stanford,

Ky. 36, 7, 43, 68, 70, 118, 128, 85

Aiken, Marion Isabelle, 221 Brighton Ave., East Orange,
N: & 52; 2,75

Alexander, Elizabeth Paull (Betsy), Marrowbone, Ky. 24,
35, 68, 76

Alexander, Samuel Kern, 10511 Deering Rd., Valley Station,
Ky. 119, 124

Allen, Barbara Lynn, 409 Harding St., Danville, Ky. 70

Allen, Joy Sue, Rt. 8, Kingsport, Tenn. 52, 79

Allen, Marilyn Boston, 380 S. Main St., Versailles, Ky.
44, 85, 114

Anderson, Alan Eldon, Box 125, Johns Hill Rd., Cold
Spring, Ky. 52, 71, 79, 105

Arnold, Nancy Jane, 313 Danville St., Lancaster, Ky. 52,
70, 75, 79, 100

B

Bacon, Sally Ann, 1140 Drew St., Clearwater, Fla. 36

Ball, Susan Smith (Sue), Smith, Ky. 24, 4, 77

Ballard, Julia Ann, 2740 Shippen Ave., Louisville, Ky. 52

Bannester, Clyde Douglas, Jr., Pound Ridge Rd., Bedford,
N. Y. 24, 77, 79, 83, 84, 105, 106

Barbour, Elizabeth Ann, Rt. 1, Stanford, Ky. 36, 75, 79,

84

Barrass, William Edward (Eddie), 216 Main St., Hartford,
Ky. 24

Battles, Lois French, 168 Stafford Ave., Waterville, N. Y.
36, 84, 114

Baxter, Robert William (Bob), 412, Logan Ave., Stanford,
Ky. 36, 6, 97

Baylor, Beverly Byrd, 1140 llisley Dr., Fort Wayne, Ind.
52, 79

Beale, Walter Irvine, (Sandy), 408 Club Lane, Louisville,
Ky. 52, 89

Benkert, Dottye Sue, 2106 Winston, Louisville, Ky.
78, 115

Best, Adrienne Lenora, 109 Woodland Park, Hazard, Ky.
36

Billips, William Clard (Bill), 311 Bramton Rd., Louisville
7, Ky. 24, 7,71, 72, 73, 76, 83, 105, 106

Biltz, Thomas Stuart (Tom), 37 Audubon PIl., Rt. Thomas,
Ky. 44, 109, 119

Bisofs, Astride, Kentucky State Hospital, Danville, Ky.
75, 78

Blandford, Ann Moffett, 2403 Roanoke Ave., Dayton, Ohio
52, 115

36, 43,

24,

Blaut, Howard James, 514 Dodsworth Lane, Cold Spring,
Ky. 24,74, 85, 93, 129
Bleakley, Robert Gordon (Robin), 5 River Hill Rd.,

Louisville,, Ky. 44, 89
Blocksom, James Davis (Jim), 202 S. Pine, Mt. Prospect,
1. 36, 109

Bond, John James, 392 S. Alvord Blvd., Evansville, Ind.
52, 79, 101, 125

Booth, Waller Beall (Wally), 648 Upland Rd., Louisville,
Ky. 52, 99

Bourn, Richard Lee (Rick), 6603 Plainfield Rd., Cincinnati,
Ohio 44, 71, 97

Bowles, Linda Ross, Skyline Dr., Maysville, Ky. 44, 50, 70,

77, 81, 118, 128, 2; 115
Boye, William John (Bill), 527 N.E. 10th Ave., Ft.
Lauderdale, Fla. 52, 71, 109

Boyer, Peter Barnes, 4140 Lewiston Rd., Niagara Falls,
N. Y. 36, 101, 2, 115; 5

Brickley, Edmund Diehl, 327 Valley Rd., Cos Cob, Conn.
52, 93

Brockman, Barbara Lynn, 3135 Ridgewood Dr., N.W.,
Atlanta, Ga. 44

Browning, Marilyn Jo, 2651 Seminole Ave., Ashland, Ky.
44, 7, 68, 85

148

Brumback, Kenneth Walker, Jr.,, 508 E. Pike St.,
Cynthiana Ky. 36, 73, 74, 105, 123, 129, 2, 5

Bryan, Linda Sue, 1558 Prospect Pl., Ashland, Ky. 53,
78, 79, 82

Bryant, Britain Hamilton, 422 Club Lane, Louisville, Ky.
52, 89

Burgess, Dudley Elaine, 417 W. 4th, Frankfort, Ky. 53,
5;, 7

Burkart, Kay Frances, 119 1st St., Harlan, Ky. 37, 2, 75

Burmester, William Alfred (Bill), 1337 Texas Ave.,
Louisville, Ky. 52, 4, 97, 119

Burnett, Richard Moncrief (Dick), 324 Mockingbird,
Louisville, Ky. 105

C

Callaway, Mary Clyde, 1579 Parsons Pl.,
53, 68, 70, 71

Camenisch, Paul Frederich, 302 Alta Ave., Danville, Ky.
52, 71, 79, 105, 85

Campbell, Margaret Ruth, Hyden, Ky. 37, 75

Camps, Annette Isabel, 3 North Hills, E. Norwich, L. 1.,
N. Y. 53, 71, 78, 79

Carey, Thomas Ignatius (Tom), 142 E. 71st St., New
York 21, N. Y. 53, 105

Caulfield, Anthony Sessions (Tony), 99 Longfellow St.,
Hartsdale, N. Y. 53, 105

Chambers, William Virgil, 251 N. 3rd St., Danville, Ky.
36, 74, 109, 119, (Betty, 108)

Chapman, Nancy Ferguson, Rt. 2, Danville, Ky. 44

Chipman, Lyman Morris, Jr. (Chip), 210 Oxford PI.,
Louisville, Ky. 44, 6, 85, 97

Choi, Young Ok, No. 147-1, Chung Jin Dong, Chong Ro,
Seoul, Korea 25

Clay, Lillian Stoner (Lili), 711 S. Ingram, Henderson, Ky.
53, 4, 70, 85

Claypool, James Chester (Jim), 57 Burdsall, South St.

Louisville 5, Ky.

Mitchell, Ky. 36, 105
Cline, William Stanley (Billy), 210 W. Third St., Augusta,
Ky. 53, 79, 101

Cocks, Philip Brenton, 2540 Woodbourne, Louisville, Ky.
44, 109

Coe, March, 524 E. Pike St., Cynthiana, Ky. 53

Coleman, Dorothy Ann, 24 Reid Ave., Mt. Sterling, Ky.
54, 2

Colman, Randolph Sloan (Randy), 60 Sutton Pl., S. New
York, N. Y. 53, 105

Cook, Troy Roger,1105 Pine St., Cumberland, Ky 25, 7,
71, 76, 105; 85

Cooley, Elizabeth Morrow, 39 Woodland, Ft. Thomas, Ky.
37, 79

Cornes, Bruce Edward, Box 398, Trafford, Pa. 53, 79

Coulter, Philip Brooks, 526 Green Hill Dr., Benton, Ky.
44; 73; 97

Covington, George Charles, 18700 S. Woodland Rd.,
Cleveland, Ohio 25, 93, 75

Cowden, Mary Ruth, Box 566, Harlan, Ky. 25, 2, 33,
128, 132, 85
Craig, Janet Lou, West Liberty, Ohio 25, 74

Craig, Peggy Ann, 314 Clay St., Mt. Sterling, Ky.
7, 43, 68, 81, 92, 114, 128, 85

Cramer, Judith Estelle (Judy), 901 Houston St., Knoxville,
Tenn. 25, 69

Creal, Celia Nan, 106 College Hts., Hodgenville, Ky.
79, 80, 81, 104

Criner, John Creston, 509 N. Main St., Nicholasville, Ky.
53, 79, 101, 125

Curtis, Robert Kent, 511 Lexington Ave., Newport, Ky.
45, 93, 119

Curlin, George Tams, 933 Meigs St., Augusta, Ga.

D

Darnell, Prudence Mason, 424 Country Lane, Louisville, Ky.

54

37, 2,

37,

38, 97



Index

Daugherty, John Thomas (Tom), 2219 Greenup St.,
Covington, Ky. 36, 6, 84, 109

Day, Mark Nelson, Jr., 350 S. 4th St., Danville, Ky. 36,
74, 109, 119

Deemy, Ruth Joan, 275 Elmira St., Troy, Pa. 77, 79

Dietrich, Esther Anne, 1134 N. Franklin, Salem, Ill. 54,
75, 79

Ditto, Joan Willard, 612 Main St., S., Greenville, Miss. 26,
68, 69, 74, 75, 77, 79, 84

Dixon, Nancy Lee, 5504 Aldrich Lane, Springfield, Va.
37, 43, 68, 114

Dixon, William Barry, 1233 Wayside PIl., Cincinnati 30, Ohio
25, 70, 71, 97. 98

Dom, Richard McCullough (Dick), 2401 Coventry Rd.,
Cleveland Hts., Ohio 45, 74, 97, 123

Dooley, Martha Newland (Mickey), 2112 Maryland Ave.,
Louisville, Ky. 54, 63, 70, 71, 85, 118, 128

Doran, John James (Jack), 429 Albin Ct., Ridgewood,
N. J. 53, 93, 123

Dorsam, George William, 444 Boston Post Rd., Rye,
N. Y. 101

Dudley, Nell Reed, 3052 N. New Jersey St., Indianapolis,
Ind. 54

Duffett, John Roger, 24 Woodhull Pl., Northport, N. Y.
53, 123, 97

Dunbar, Walter Metz, 200 Jerusalem Ave., Hicksville,
N. Y. 105, 122

E

Edmiston, Mary Burse, 447 O'Hara Dr., Danville, Ky. 38,
68, 69, 70, 71, 76, 78, 66, 67

Edwards, Susan Logan, 1097 W. Main St., Richmond, Ky.
26, 2, 11, 70, 79, 81, 115

Ellis, George John, 11l (Jay), 115 Douglas Dr., Glasgow,
Ky. 25, 69, 70, 76, 80, 89, 90

Ellis, Jesse William, Rt. 3, Box 78, Valley Station, Ky.
53, 93, 119

English, John Lewis, 15 Eastover Ct., Louisville, Ky. 26,
74, 89, 125, 5

Erlanger, Robert Walters (Bob), 200 Phillips Ct.,
Owensboro, Ky. 54, 97

Erwin, James Cecil (Jim), 10209 Driver, Overland, Mo.
36, 79, 105, 85

Eufer, Robert Brooks (Bob), Croton Dam Rd., Ossining,
N. Y. 54, 105, 123 i

Evans, Anne Alice,909 Sherrod Ave., Florence, Ala. 54,
5, 19, 70, 81

Eveleth, Robert Raymond (Bob), 112 Fayette Ct., South
Hills, Ky. 45, 77, 93, 119, 122, 126

F

Falkenburg, William Russell, Jr., 2726 Hollywood Terr.,
Louisville, Ky. 45, 84, 125, 93, 121

Farmer, Felix Preston (F. P.), Woodland Park, Hazard,
Ky. 26, 109, 66

Fasoldt, Peter Lamb, P. O. Box 447, Glendale, Ohio 37,
78, 89, 115

Faulwetter, Robert Liggett (Bob), 6821 Hammerstone,
Cincinnati, Ohio 37, 101

Faurest, Henry Sweets, Jr.,, 1830 Lauderdale Rd.,
Louisville, Ky 26, 80

Feese, Bennie Taylor, 311 Plaza Ave., Louisville 18, Ky.
26, 69, 70, 76, 89

Finney, Frances Faye, 1305 Champaign Ave., Anniston,
Ala. 44, 5, 68, 70, 71, 78, 85

Fish, John Wilson (Jack), Speeday Ave., Somerset, Ky.
27, 69, 70, 72, 80, 89

Fisk, Robert Alan (Bob), 70 Allen St., East Longmeadow,
Mass. 54, 101

Freeman, Sollace Mitchell, Jr. (Mike), Sewanee, Tenn.
54, 101

Freedman, Louis lvan, 390 West End Ave., New York,
N: Y. 54, 107, 125

Frey, Ernest Otto (Ernie), 104 Cliff Terr., Wyncote, Pa.
79, 89

G

Galloway, Ronnie Lee, 104 Broadway, Danville, Ky. 46,
74, 119

Gardner, John Parker, S. Adams Ave., Owenton, Ky. 78

Gassett, William Downey (Bill), 30 Fisher St., Natick,
Mass. 54, 105

Gatliff, Jean Ward, Box 403, Williamsburg, Ky. 80

Gavin, Anthony Patrick (Tony), P. O. Box 500,
Jeffersonville, Ind. 54, 119, 109

Gay, James Lucien (Jim), 216 Rose Hill, Versailles, Ky.
37,7, 73, 74, 93, 114, 119, 124

Georgehead, Ronald Smith (Rip), 4323 Commanche Tr.,
Louisville, Ky. 37, 93

Gerlach, John Peter, 1413A Forbes Rd., Lexington, Ky,
54, 101

Gibbs, Carroll Cushman, 354 N. Ist St.,, Danville, Ky. 26,
78

Gibbs, Roland Nicola (Nick), 105 Hancock St., Henderson,
Ky. 26, 37

Glore, Helen McAfee, Maple Ave., Danville, Ky. 38, 78

Golder, Edwin Joseph, 2093 Aldene Ave., Scotch Plains,
N. J. 45, 109

Gore, Jean Anne, Box 1454, Logan, West Virginia 55, 75,
79

Graves, Barbara Grant, Wolf Pen Branch Rd., Prospect,
Ky. 70, 68, 71

Grawemeyer, Frank Warren, 2640 Longview Ave.,
Louisville, Ky. 37, 89, 126

Gray, Theodore Flint, 2105 Woodland Ave., Anniston,
Ala. 37, 73, 76, 78, 109, 119

Graybeal, David Dean, 109 College St., Somerset, Ky.
54, 74, 119

Griggs, Gail Vivian, 40 Gaddis Dr., Ft. Thomas, Ky. 55

Grissom, James David, 604 Cressbrook, Louisville, Ky. 26,
70, 73, 74, 93, 125

Grubb, Nancy Lee, 114 Spruce Lane, Louisville 7, Ky. 45,
5,7, 72, 715

H

Hagan, Don Edward, 640 Maxwelton Ct., Lexington, Ky.
37, 77, 89

Hall, Elizabeth Ann, Hartford, Ky. 27, 4, 33, 71, 128

Hall, Irene Jonell, Box 447, Wheelright, Ky. 55, 75

Hall, William Mitchell (Bill), Salyersville, Ky. 45, 97

Hankla, Robert Hope (Bob), 942 W. Lexington Ave.,
Danville, Ky. 27, 76, 89

Hansen, Hiram Arthur, 225 Sequoya Rd., Louisville, Ky.
55, 89

Hanson, Harold Nelson, 466 W. Broadway, Danville, Ky.
76

Harney, Jean Strauter, 255 Mt. Airy, Paris, Ky. 27, 10,
75

Harrington, Peter Adriance, 14 Knollwood Terr., Caldwell,
N..J. 55, 101

Harrington, Willis Lyman (Bill), 122 Chestnut St., Garden
City, N. Y. 55

Hayes, Olivia Ann (Nini), 303 W. Brown St., Glasgow,
Ky. 55, 63

Haygood, Elizabeth Lorraine (Liz), 512 Martin Lane,
Augusta, Ga. 55

Heflin, Eva Laura, Rt. 1, Hickory, Ky. 77, 79

Heinemann, Patricia Ellen, Midlothian Country Club,
Midlothian, IIl. 45

Helton, John Dale, Box 110, Mt. Vernon, Ky. 38, 74, 76,
105, 122

Hess, William Aloysius (Bill), 915 Savannah Ave.,
Pittfsburgh, 21, Pa. 55, 105

Hickey, Barbara Sue, 260 Monroe St., Charleston, Ind. 38,
11; 72, 81, 2, 115

149



Index

Higgins, Mary Elizabeth, 1013 Chesley Dr., Louisville 19,
Ky. 56

Higginbotham, Upshur (Higg), 702 College Ave.,
Bluefield, W. Va. 46, 74, 109, 119

Hill, Harriet Boyd, 18 Glenwood Rd., Louisville, Ky.
75, 80, 85

Hines, Hugh Gates, Jr., 1627 Observatory Dr., Nashville,
Tenn. 38, 71, 74, 97, 2, 5

Holeman, George Robert, 322 Walnut St., Danville, Ky. 38,
73, 109, 110

Hollinshead, Thomas Frederick (Tom), Standard Ref. Co.,
Bombay, India 38, 84, 101, 66, 2, 5

Houck, Helen Anne, Lindsey Golf Course, Ft. Knox, Ky.
38, 11, 81

Howell, Sandra Gay, 107 Clay St., Mt. Sterling, Ky.
5, 79

Huber, Donald Pierce, 1250 Upland Ave., South Hills, Ky.
43, 73, 74, 85, 119, 124

Huggins, Robert Lance (Bob), 69 Woodland Ave., Glen
Ridge, N. J. 38, 101

Humphrey, Nancilyn, Boone Tr., Danville, Ky. 71, 78

Humphries, Jane Ellen, 114 Rossford Ave., Ft. Thomas, Ky.
27, 33, 51, 128

Hurr, Henry Thomas (Tommy), 110 Highland Ave.,
Lancaster, Ky. 46, 71, 97, 122

J

Jackson, Margaret Katherine (Marty), 7 Cedar Dr.,

Pikeville, Ky. 75, 84

45

56,

Jarvis, Patricia Ruth, 808 E. Main St., Frankfort, Ky. 45,
70, 71

Jewell, James Preston, Jr. (Jimmy), 706 Leslie Ave.,
Glasgow, Ky. 27, 71, 97

Johnson, Ella Ann, Box 14, State College, Miss. 56, 79

Jones, Jeralyn Clare (Jerri), 612 23rd St., Ashland, Ky.
27, 73,76, 79

Jones, Jo Agnes, 504 W. Columbia, Somerset, Ky.
7

Jones, Marlene Ann, 3325 Taylorsville Rd., Louisville, Ky.
30, 69, 71, 72, 77, 82

45, 5,

K

Kaelin, Charles Raymond, Rt. 2, Charlestown, Ind.
124

Kaelin, Donna Earl, Boonesboro Rd., Rt. 4, Winchester,
Ky. 38, 11, 81, 118, 85

Kallaher, James Elmer (Jim), 303 N. 32nd St., Louisville,
ky. 55, 93, 123

Kavanaugh, Anne Foree, 158 St. Mildred’s Ct., Danville,
Ky. 28,71, 72,75, 78

Kazee, William Wallace (Bill), 2613 Hampton St.,
Ashland, Ky. 27, 35, 74, 122, 124, 130, 97, 75

Keffer, Karen, Rt. 4, Winchester, Ky. 56, 63, 71, 75, 85

Kent, John Briggs, 640 E. Ridgewood Ave., Ridgewood,
N. J. 55, 105

Kew, William Earl, 203 Ohio Ave., Newport, Ky. 55,

Kimberlin, Robert Wood, 110 W. Main St., Springfield,
Ky. 46, 85, 93, 119

Kimbler, Alice Clair (Kim), 837 Shelby St., Frankfort, Ky.
28, 4, 10, 68, 69, 70, 76

Kincheloe, Jacqueline (Jackie), First St., Box 308,
Paintsville, Ky. 45, 114

King, Paul Albert, 643 Main St., Lewiston, Me.

Kinstler, Joan Marie, 1631 N.W. 10th Ave., Ft.
Lauderdale, Fla. 56, 75

Kitchen, Frances Ream (Fan), Landmark Farm, Versailles,
Ky. 38,5 11, 42, 68, 70, 114

Koehler, Barbara Lee (Bobbie), 3918 Druid Hills Rd.,
Louisville, Ky. 46, 68

Kolbe, Bruce Anderson, 1250 1st Ave., New York 21,
N. Y. 38,7, 76, 78, 105

Kouns, James Elmer (Jim), 603 Wallace Ave., Louisville,
Ky: 55, 71, 97

114,

105

55, 101

150

Kraft, Jean Marie, 2406 Ashwood Dr., Louisville 5, Ky. 46,
78, 126

Kuhnle, John Harold, 207 S. Ashland Ave., Lexington, Ky
28, 7, 69, 93, 94, 129

L

Lachesnez-Heude, Philippe, Route-de-Tidier, Fort-de-France
Martinique 38, 77, 78

Lambert, Frances Elliott, 27351, 5th Ave., Huntington,
W. Va. 28, 11, 12, 51, 69, 70, 71, 72, 76, 66, 67,
128, 79, 81, 84, 118, 85

Lane, Sue Gay, 410 Queensway Dr., Lexington, Ky. 56, 79

Lanham, Virgil B., 326 N. 4th St., Danville, Ky. 28, 75

Lavit, Ted Howard, 336 Clinton Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.

Lawrence, Margaret Stephens, Box 1343, Florence Villa
St., Winter Haven, Fla. 5, 7

Lawrence, Rose Marietta, Salvisa, Ky. 57

Leathers, Barbara Allen, 1714 Harvard Dr., Louisville, Ky.
57, 63, 79

Leech, Mary Terry, 507 S. Green St., Glasgow, Ky.
69, 70, 76, 128

46

28, 33,

Lemke, Neal Henning, 15 Chatham St., Gardner, Mass. 56
Lewis, William Edwin (Eddie), Lexington Rd., Danville,
Ky. 46, 71, 109
Lindenberger, Elizabeth Gray (Betsy), Box 90, Lynville,
Tenn. 29, 80
Lister, Sloan Easlen, Jr., 410 Locust St., Danville, Ky. 39

Lively, Frances Catherine (Kay), 114 Stephenson, Lookout
Mtn., Tenn. 57

Lobaugh, Nancy Jo, 614 Amanda Dr., Ashland, Ky.
82, 115

Lock, Martha Belle (Marty), 101 Carmel St., Greenville,

57,

S. C. 39, 11, 68, 81
Long, David Marshall, Rt. 3, Shelbyville, Ky. 28, 71, 73,
97

Lowe, Frances Kendall, 441 E. Pike St., Cynthiana, Ky.

46, 2, 78
Mc

McDowell, Peggy Reigh, 403 Central St., Harlan, Ky. 58, 4

McGloshen, Thomas Hilton, Jr. (Tom), 4025 Gilman Ave.,
Louisville, Ky. 39, 71, 79, 82, 84, 109

McGuire, John William (Jack), 229 N. 17th St., Louisville
3, Ky. 39, 74, 93

McKee, William Ross (Bill), Rt.
74, 93, 119

McKee, Willis Payne, Jr. (Mac), 308 Telle Ct., Eminence,
Ky. 29, 70, 80, 84, 97

McKinnis, Judith Elaine (Judy), 601 Ave. “A,” N.E.,
Winter Haven, Fla. 57, 7

McLaren, James Stirling (Jim), 28-30 34th St., L. |,
N. Y. 79, 101, 129

McMakin, Judith Passant (Judy), 221 Maple Ave.,
Danville, Ky. 39, 70, 71, 75, 78

McMurtry, Stephen Terry (Steve), 910 Rudisill, Ft.
Wayne, Ind. 38, 93, 114, 122, 125, 115

McNamara, Sam Gray, 107 W. Lexington Ave., Danville,

1, Cynthiana, Ky. 37,

Ky. 119, 127
MacDonald, Alastair Lawson, 3929 Northwestern Pkwy.,
Louisville, Ky. 46, 73, 101
M

Major, Donald Simpson, 114 E. Dixon St., Sebree, Ky. 28,
75

Major, Walter W., Jr., Rt. 2, Lawrenceburg, Ky.
71, 72, 81, 97

Malone, William Patrick (Bill), Allen, Ky. 39, 70, 66, 67

Manby, Thomas Frederick, Jr. (Tom), 5th St., LaGrange,
Ky. 47, 97

Marcum, Betty Ann, Winchester Rd., lrvine, Ky. 6, 72, 85

Markham, William (Bill), 1100 Road 84, Ft. Lauderdale,
Fla. 56, 79, 85, 97, 119

Marks, Lynn Lee, vy Hill, Harlan, Ky.

39, 6,

57



Index

Marshall, Duncan Dewitt, Petesrburg Rd., Fayetteville,
Tenn. 74, 76, 119, 127

Martenet, David Lange, Rt. 1, Box 292, New Augusta,
Ind. 56, 105

Martin, David LeRoy, Quinn Rd., Briarcliff Manor, N. Y.
56, 109, 125

Martin, Patrick Joseph, 3878 Gordon Dr., Amelia, Ohio
47, 93, 127

Martin, William Grier, Glenbrook Rd., Anchorage, Ky. 56,
89

Maryohana, Ransin, S.Q. 1568, South Bawarda, Abadan,
lran 47, 71, 79

Mascarich, Richard Allen (Max), 48 Maple Pl., Amityville,
N. Y: 56; 84, 101, 125

Mateer, Richard Austin, 825 Rogers Ct., Ashland, Ky. 56,
71, 84, 97, 123 )

Meier, William Dimmitt (Bill), 1609 N.W. 11th Terr., Ft.
Lauderdale, Fla. 109, 119

Menges, Margaret Ann, 3620 Kelly Way, Louisville, Ky.
41; 77

Meredith, Joseph Shelton (Shelly), 3353 82nd St.,
Jackson Hts., L.I,, N. Y. 29, 73, 89, 115

Meyer, Mary Elizabeth (Betsy), Dorsey Lane, Anchorage,
Ky. 10, 75

Moore, Irene Kay, 2901 Hampton St., Ashland, Ky. 58, 82

Moore, Robert Charles (Bob), 421 Highfield Rd.,
Louisville, Ky. 57, 89

Morris, James Thomas (Jim), 4001 Mapleton, Louisville,
Ky. 29;74.93, 119

Morrow, Edwin P., 3270 Lakeshore Dr., Chicago 13, Il
N, 77

Morrow, Mary Jo, 109 Danville Ave., Stanford, Ky. 39, 75

Music, Marvin Augene, Box 470, N. Lake Dr.,
Prestonsburg, Ky. 57, 93

Myers, Elizabeth Thornton, 417 Maple Ave., Danville, Ky.
29; 2,68, 71, 75

Myers, Keith Newberry, Lakewood, Dundee, Ill. 74, 119

Myers, Rebecca McNeely (Becky), Box 35, Dillsboro, Ind.
47, 51

Myers, William Ernest (Bill), Norris Ct., Glasgow, Ky. 47,
97

N

Nash, Wendell Dean, 223 N. 4th St., Danville, Ky. 29, 75

Neb, James Logan (Jim), No. 1, Ten Broeck Way,
Louisville 7, Ky. 47, 89

Neiser, Richard William (Dick), 1123 Alexandria Pk., Ft.
Thomas, Ky. 39, 71, 70 )

Newsome, William Seymour (Bill), 39 White St.,
Waterville, N. Y. 39, 79, 105

Noonan, James Garrett, 11l (Jim), 435 Country Lane,
Louisville, Ky. 30, 89

Nuttall, Maryanne Wallace, Rt. 1, Eminence, Ky.
79, 80, 84

29, 76,

o

O’Connor, Frances Anne (Frankie), 505 Morningside Dr.,
Louisville, Ky. 47, 71, 72, 78, 79, 85

Owen, Douglas Henry, 96 Indian Hills Tr., Louisville, Ky.
47, 89

Owen, Mary Suzanne (Suzie), 6575 Jocelyn Hollow Rd.,
Nashville, Tenn. 47, 71

P

Palmer, Lucy Lee, Turfelde, Turville, Henley-on-Thames,
Oxen, England 78, 79

Palmore, John Worsham (Jack), 824 S. Adams St.,
Henderson, Ky. 109, 127

Parman, Robert Milan, 18 Hadden Rd., Scarsdale, N. Y.
47, 105, 2, 5

Patterson, James Thomas (Jim), 4209 Churchill,
Louisville, Ky. 48, 97

Patterson, Joe Higgins, Rt. 1, Cynthiana, Ky. 48, 97,
114, 122

Patton, Elizabeth King (Betty), 615 N. Washington,
Brownsville, Tenn. 39, 80

Person, Harmon Byron, 40 Klainecrest, Ft. Thomas, Ky.
39, 71, 97

Philips, John Douglas, 500 22nd Terr., N.E., Birmingham,
Ala, 39, 11, 71, 72, 73; 89

Pickering, Thomas Scott (Tom), 1001 Pearl St., Santa
Monica, Cal. 57

Pinney, Abbott Brooks, Ill, Spring Garden Lane,
Anchorage, Ky. 57, 109

Ploetner, Norma Lee, 3903 Hillsboro Rd., Louisville, Ky.
47, 51, 88, 115

Ploetz, Elizabeth Sue, P. O. Box 116, Ellicottville, N. Y.
29, 10, 71

Pomicter, Darlene Joan, 474 W. Lexington Ave., Danville,
Ky. 47, 79, 84

P'Pool, Evelyn Jeanne, 333 E. Geiger, Morganfield, Ky.
58, 79

Pratt, William Devaughn (Bill), 912 Royal Ave.,
Lexington, Ky. 57, 101, 125

Prewitt, Patsy Chandler, Prewitt Pk., Mt. Sterling 39, 75

Pritt, Frank Wilson, I, 714 Jane St., Charleston, W. Va.
57, 109

R

Rafferty, William Joseph (Bill), 256 Oak Dr., Coraopolis,
Pa. 48, 93, 122

Ransford, Britton David, 104 Williams St., Pittsfield,
Mass. 57, 14, 97

Ray, David Frederick, Lyndon, Ky. 30, 74, 93, 119, 126,
75

Recke, Carl Louis, 442 Bauer Ave., Louisville, Ky. 57, 89

Redman, Bettye Loubelle, 2642 Seminole Ave., Ashland,

Ky. 48, 85
Reed, Edward Lyons, Old Harrods Creek Rd., Anchorage,
Ky. 58

Reed, Pamela, Old Harrods Creek Rd., Anchorage, Ky. 39,
51

Revell, Carley Sue, 4185 Blenheim Rd., Louisville, Ky. 58,
82

Reynolds, Janet Crain, P. O. Box 72, Perryville, Ky. 58,
78

Rich, Thomas Sears (Tom), 1855 McDonald Rd.,
Lexington, Ky. 40, 105

Richardson, Virginia Ann, 2414 Main St., Ashland, Ky. 2,
82

Riddle, Jane Talbot, 105 S. Union Ave., Margate, N. J.
58

Rimstidt, Joe R., Jr., 215 Terrace Ct., Danville, Ky. 30,
76, 97

Rinker, George Ernest, 2114 Gardner St., Augusta, Ga. 40,
97

Rivers, Byron Jefferson, 142 S. Clark Dr., Los Angeles
48, Cal. 58, 79, 109

Robbins, Elliott Petra, 32 Lynden St., Rye, N. Y. 58, 89,
125, 115

Roberts, Mautrecia Ann, Box 35, Monticello, Ky.
11, 68, 71, 72, 80

Robertson, Alice Lynn, 2113 York Dr., Owensboro, Ky. 40,
4, 68

Robertson, James Wilson (Jim), 1667 Spring Dr.,
Louisville, Ky. 48, 97

Robinson, Betty Bean, 215 Arlington Ave., Lexington, Ky.
40, 68, 69, 70, 76, 80

Robinson, Lena Belle, Lancaster Rd., Danville, Ky. 59, 78

Robinson, Sally Lee, 204 W. Lexington Ave., Danville,
Ky. 31, 69, 76, 78, 83, 132

Rogers, Emily Clayton, 1246 Everett, Louisville, Ky. 59

Roose, Sarah Christy (Sally), 912 Princeton Dr., Terrace
Park, Ohio 40

Rose, Alex Ware, 1067 E. Cooper Dr., Lexington, Ky. 58,
101

Rouse, James Dodman (Jim), Woodridge Lane, Versailles,
Ky + 58, 105

Rout, William Robert (Bob), 213 W. Beall, Bardstown,
Ky. 58

30, 4,

151




Index

Rush, George Franklin, 203 E. 7th St., Newport, Ky. 48,

74, 93, 119, 122, 124
S

Sagarin, David Stephen (Dave), 94 Decker Ave., North
Merrick, N. Y. 48, 79, 89

Samii, Suzan, Homayoon St., Pahlavi Ave., Tehran, Iran
48

Samuels, Thomas Moran (Tom), 105 Wilderness Rd.,

Danville, Ky. 114

Sayer, Robert Wayne, 227 Hardacre Dr., Xenia, Ohio 58,
80, 89

Scheffer, David George (Dave), 170 Blackstone Blvd.,
Providence, R. I. 58, 105

Schreiber, Ralph Fawcett, 408 23rd St., N.W., Canton 9,
Ohio 58, 97

Schweitzer, Seton Alan, Rt. 3, Bridgeton, N. J. 30, 78,
79, 84, 101

Settle, Mary Jo, 1112 S. Green, Glasgow, Ky. 31, 10, 75

Settle, Wilbur Jewell, 1112 South Green, Glasgow, Ky. 59,
101

Sevier, Walter G., 214 Broadway, Danville, Ky. 109

Shawler, Ben Hayden, 3905 Olympic Ave., Louisville, Ky.
49, 81, 97

Shelby, Sara Jean, 1100 Forest Lane, Anniston, Ala.

Shouse, Coleman, Rt. 1, Sturgis, Ky. 59, 105

Shrader, Richard (Dick), 305 Lindsey Wilson, Columbia,
Ky. 31, 71, 109, 66

Shuck, Michele Maria, 3521 Northwestern Pkwy., Louisville,
Ky. 115, 2

Shugart, Mary Earl, Cohutta, Ga. 48

Silverman, Ronald Jay, 3048 Lincoln Blvd., Cleveland, Ohio
31, 93

Simmons, Ronald Francis, 274 Woodbridge St.,
Manchester, Conn. 40, 74, 101, 102, 122, 115

Simpson, Kenneth Stanton, 2515 Saratoga Dr., Louisville,
Ky. 40, 89, 127, 75

Smalley, Warren David, 3803 Plymouth Rd., Louisville 7,
Ky. 59, 79, 101

Smith, John Peter, 1311 Harvard Rd., Grosse Pointe 30,
Mich. 40, 84, 89, 126, 66

Smith, Tana Lea, 543 Ave. “B,” Winter Haven, Fla.
11

Smyth, Ellison Arthur (Tim), 126 E. Garfield St.,
Shippensburg, Pa. 59, 81, 97

Staples, Alice Clancy (Pris), 170 N. Galt, Louisville 6,
Ky. 48, 2, 75

Stavros, James Pete (Jim), 1124 Bath Ave., Ashland, Ky.
49, 78, 82, 105, 122, 125

Steere, Carolyn, Hillcrest, W. Main St., Danville, Ky.
78, 79

Stephenson, Rowena Marie, 26 E. Broadway, Winchester,
Ky. 59, 5, 63, 68, 85

Stewart, Jerry Edwin, 984 Scotland Ave., Chambersburg,
Pa. 49, 85, 97, 123

Stilp, Jon Sidney, Adella Beach, Neenah, Wisconsin
89

Stokes, Lee Douglas, 445 Orchard St., Cranford, N. J.
105

Strange, Marian White, Stanton, Ky.
85

Strawn, Sylvia Richey, 721 N. Arlington, Deland, Fla.

Sturges, John Rood, Jr., 2 Shore View Lane, Plandome,
N. Y. 40, 6, 73, 85, 109, 110

Sulcer, Dana Rhodes, Box 428, Marion, Ark. 89

Swigert, James Lester (Jim), 107 Ninth St., Shelbyville,
Ky. 59, 4, 97, 122

Swinford, Alice Jane, 440 E. Pike St., Cynthiana, Ky.
78

48

59,

59,

59,
59,
30, 10, 71, 72, 75,

59

60,

T

Taliaferro, Philip, 124 Graves Ave., Erlanger, Ky.
71, 80, 97, 114

Tamme, Anne Burke, Rt. 1, Danville, Ky.

30, 70,

48, 78

152

Tassie, Gene Blakie, c/o Advance Glove Co., Roberta, Ga.
48, 109, 119, 125

Thompson, Anna Louise, Rt. 1, Wilmore, Ky. 60, 75

Thompson, James Alfred (Jim), 205 Kentucky Dr., South
Newport, Ky. 31, 2, 83, 93, 94, 114, 75, 85

Thorn, Julie, 312 Market St., Clearfield, Pa. 30, 1,
63, 68, 74, 83, 85, 128, 130

Thorne, John Benjamin (Reggie), 14 S. Emerson PI.,
Valley Stream, N. Y. 49, 97

Toy, William Owen, Jr. (Bill), Rt. 3, Henderson, Ky.
105

Travis, Robert Samuel (Bob), 510 S. Green St., Glasgow,
Ky. 40, 11, 35, 74, 97, 126, 129, 2, 5

Treadway, Mary Sue, 10 White Ave., Mt. Sterling, Ky. 31,
bt 13532, Z1,.72, 76, 81, 96, 118, 128, 132

Trowbridge, Phyllis Jean, 15 Merillon Ave., Garden City,
N. Y. 60, 75, 78

33,

40,

Tudor, Forrest Ann, 100 Dickerson Ct., Lancaster, Ky. 40

Tumey, Daniel Lewis, 340 N. Ist St., Danville, Ky. 31, 97

Turnbull, Thomas Henry (Tom), 35 Tuxedo Rd.,
Montclair, N. J. 40, 78, 89

Turner, Jack, 723 Covert Run Pk., Bellevue, Ky. 31, 93

Tuttle, Jane Ellen, Rt. 1, Boulder Bridge Farms,
Excelsior, Minn. 60
. 1]
Udlock, Edward Roland (Skip), 919 Pine Knoll Rd.,
Hastings, Nebr. 59, 74, 93, 122, 124
v
Van Nest, Lloyd Irvins, Jr., 407 Pershing Ave., Lockland,

Ohio 49, 72, 73, 79

Varley, Deanna Kay, 2550 Buffalo Rd., Rochester i 5 1
N. Y. 41, 79

Veirs, Mary Ann, Brownsville, Tenn. 49, 7, 70, 71, 80,
114, 85

Vermillion, James Elbert (Jim), 1615 Fairidge Dr.,
Kingsport, Tenn. 41, 84, 90

w

Washington, Lawrence Augustine (Larry), 2917 Western
Pkwy., Owensboro, Ky. 41, 80, 81, 93, 126

Waxler, Sandra Lee (Sandy), 805 Maupin Rd., Columbia,
Mo. 31, 71, 85

Webb, Raymond Loranzo (Fleet), Box 7, Harlan, Ky.
74, 93, 119

Wheeler, Richard Rush, 1202 N. Race St., Glasgow, Ky.
49, 97

White, Donna Hall, 3316 Radiance Rd., Louisville, Ky. 31,
9. 10, 11; 71, 75

41,

White, Emery H., Jr. (Bud), Norris Ct., Glasgow, Ky. 31,
10, 69, 71, 77, 79, 66, 67

Whitehead, Charles Samuel, 308 Greenbriar, Lexington,
Ky. 59, 4

Whitmore, Robert Comer (Buz), Hyatt Road, Briarcliff
Manor, N. Y. 60, 109

Wilham, Roy Edward, 316 Hudson Ave., Danville, Ko e 70,

97, 122

Wilkerson, Doris Elaine, 3804 Garfield Ave., Louisville 12,
Ky. 60, 75, 78, 114

Williams, Katherine Whiteside (Katy), 402 Beechwood Df.,
Richmond, Va. 40, 79

Windrow, Linda, Windrow Rd., Brownsville, Tenn. 49, 70,
71, 72, 81
Wood, Jane Clay, 1038 E. 2nd St., Maysville, Ky. 60, 62,

71, 75, 85, 118, 128

Woodrow, Judy Beth, 216 Maple Ave., Danville, Ky. 40,
79, 84

Y

Yates, Robert Allan (Bobby), t. 3, Box 279J,
Anchorage, Ky. 60, 89, 119

York, David Arthur, 209, Michigan Ave., Monticello,
Ky. 60, 80 122

Youtsey, Norman Lee, 215 Ridgeway Ave., Southgate, Ky.
41, 93, 119, 124, 75






N g




e .
TR e




S o R A e S s
St S e
P o
= =g = S
I

e TR
Ty e ,’.f«‘t’....'& =
S e
T

A L

ANJA






